
· \
\

\ \
\

\









VOLUME 30

CAMDEN MILITARY ACADEMY
Camden, South Carolina29020 (US Route 1, North) Phone: (803) 432-6001

Cadet Ashley J. Saulnier steps off at ,
the command, "Forward, MARCH."



THE CORPS MOVES
WHAT GETS
FORWARD,

"Forward, March" is the command for the battalion to move. Regulated and structured by many commands,
the corps runs by them and without them total chaos might very well result. Cadets stand or sit at "attention"
and "present arms" in salute. They "carryon" through the day and enjoy times "at ease." But "Forward,
March" gets them moving.

Here lives revolve around a rigidly structured military schedule. Cadets rise and rest knowing that. Response
to commands, after constant use in daily living, in drill, and in ceremonies, becomes instinctive. Useful and



BY COMMANDS.
IT MOVING?
MARCH!
necessary as these commands are to a cadet now, they will not be forgotten after his time at Camden Military
Academy ends. He stores them deep in his mind forever. Though they may develop significance and
connotations quite different from the meaning they had while a student, they trigger memories of the life-style,
the honor, and the everlasting friendships developed here. As a student leaves Camden Military Academy
to march forward and to carryon into life, he will remain a cadet in his soul.

"Forward, MARCH!

CONTENTS



I

) I I



Officers give their subordinates "at ease," an order to be quiet or to
relax. Cadets take advantage of their valuable free time, often laid back
in their rooms as cadets Radi Clytus, Mike Scott, and Dave Ramsey are
here.

5



Oommm's and Ozo

On June 15, 1987, CMA's library journeyed across Woodward Field's apron to its new, central location.

CMA FAMILY GATHERS
"Oommm's" resonated around the world

from New Age disciples and from mocking
scoffers last August 16 to bring on an era
of peace and harmony. Whether or not the
three-planet, new moon lineup marked the
end of the "materialistic" world, members
of the globally dispersed CMA family began
to gather-often nervously because of air-
lines safety scares-to march forward into
another year.

In late summer, Iran-Contra affair figure
Oliver North and presidential hopeful Gary
Hart were fading before media focus, al-
though North's devoted secretary Fawn
Hall and Hart's almost local (Columbia)
party girl Donna Rice continued to capital-
ize on the limelight of their notoriety. Jim
and Tammy Bakker for a time held media
attention, then abruptly quit PTL and South
Carolina. Bakker's paramour Jessica Hahn,
more press resilient than he, almost cer-
tainly continues to stare barebreasted from
pages of Playboy in barracks recreational
reading stacks. Of greater historical import,
at a UN sponsored convocation, 24 coun-
tries signed a milestone accord, the Mon-
treal Protocol, promising to halt production
and use of ozone destroying chemicals by
1999 and offering hope for averting poten-
tial environmental catastrophe from ozone
depletion and from global warming. In the
turbulent Middle East, the Iran-Iraq conflict
intensified to crisis levels as the United
States reflagged Kuwaiti oiltankers and
guaranteed their safe passage through in-
ternational waters of the Persian Gulf.

6

While these events transpired, students
and staff, including new Assistant Com-
mandant LTC Harry T. Woodmansee, as-
sembled for the new school year. After two
years as Dean of Academic Affairs, Major
Burton Gale returned to fulltime classroom
teaching and Major Kelly Schrader re-
placed him as academic dean. A formal-
ized study skills program for all grade levels
enriched the curriculum.

School plant improvements happened
too. In midsummer the library building rolled
across Woodward Field's apron to rest on
new foundations in a more central location.
Now, fully renovated and with a wing added
to house laundry room and barbershop, we
can boast another first class school facility.

Adding sartorial distinction to the cadet
uniform issue are white trousers. This new
item provides plenty of sparkle to dress
occasions.

As we settled into the school year, Pope
John Paul II visited Columbia and at a Sep-
tember 16 Celebration of Citizenship, The
Honorable Robert J. Sheheen, Speaker of
the South Carolina House of Representa-
tives, addressed the assembled student
body on the 200th anniversary of the sign-
ing of The Constitution. Cadet LTC Lamar
Shaw led the Pledge of Allegiance, spoken to
coincide with recitations all across America.

By Black Monday, October 19's stock
market implosion, the school year was well
underway. These pages record moments in
that day-to-day progression, Camden Mili-
tary Academy marching forward.

On new foundations, the library

"New boy" in-processing day, 25 August, with
Burton Gale, and Mrs. Eleanor Born ready to



eintheNews

t

Aajor Kelly Schrader, LTC James Dallas, Major
schedule.

Cadets enjoy the newly renovated library. (Left to right Andres Valdano William Pennell, Charlie Robinson,
Will Rice, Rob Whitmire, Philip Bethune, Justin Campbell, Radi Clytus. David Gilson at card catalog in
back.)

A crush of new boys, their parents, and cadet escorts, in-processing at the supply room.

7



J •,:-1 ~\.~
.-. ltl



/

"Ooom's
and
Ozone"
Continued.

Opposite clockwise: Dr.
Julia Quick, accompanied by
Mr. Billy Shepherd, present a
mini-concert as part of the
Fine Arts Center of Kershaw
County's Arts in the Schools
series, October 9, 1987.

Rocking the pool on a
summer's day are Erin Riffel,
Greg Hill, Roger Kirby, Will
Rutledge, William Pennell,

, John Murphy, Richie Smith,
and Wes Mott.

In faculty-student softball
matchup, Catcher Scott
Sloan has his eye on the ball
as batter Lamar Shaw con-
nects. (Faculty won, 3-2).

The corps of cadets, fac-
ulty, and guests recite the
Pledge of Allegiance spoken
to coincide with recitations
all across the nation on Con-
stitution Day, September 16.

South Carolina Speaker of
the House Robert Sheheen,
Mrs. Lanning P Risher, and
Colonel Risher converse at a
Constitution Day reception in
the library.

A Central Corrections In-
stitution inmate admonishes
the corps to stay straight
during a "Get Smart" pro-
gram in the gym.

Above right: Cadet LTC
Lamar Shaw, Battalion Com-
mander, dismisses the corps
after an early season parade
practice.

Right: On stage Constitu-
tion Day are The Honorable
Robert J. Sheheen and
Colonel Risher.

I
'1

"
9



Leadership is what it's all about at Camden Military
Academy. From battalion commander, through
company staffs, down to the squad leader and the last
man in line, chain of command and the control it
affords make the battalion work. Staff organizations,
including Color Guard and Cannon Detail, provide
precision and a spit 'n polish quality which makes
parades and ceremonies extra special. These
individuals, working as teams, are among the sharpest
cadets in the corps.

Battalion Staff (above) at the start of drill practice, (L to R)
Sterling Cargill, Keith Carver, Greg Lennert, Lee Weaver, Raji
Singh, Lamar Shaw. Color Guard members (right) Joey
Mashburn, Lonnie Broome, Daryl Easler, Jeremy Greer, Chris
Nakos, Herb Baker, retrieve the colors. LTC Trotti Hiley,
Commandant, (below) and Cadet LTC Lamar Shaw discuss
battalion operations. During practice drill (below right), Color
Guard Commander Jeremy Greer (obscured behind colors)
instructs Lonnie Broome, Daryl Easler, Joey Mashburn, Chris
Nakos, Herb Baker.



Pride
Precision
and
Control

During dress parade (top) Cannon
Detail members Wes Mott, John
Mitchell, Michael Richardson, Charlie
Robinson, and Steve Robinson pre-
pare for Retreat.
Steve Godwin (above) signals "Fall,
In.''
Cannons fire (right) on the last note
of "Retreat."



Armory Staff: Ashley Saulnier, MSG Marvin McCullough, Noel Johnson, Cordt Trumpy, Tom McKee, Scott
Haskell, Lynn Tucker, John O'Neil.

Maintaining weapons: Noel Johnson, Scott Haskell, John O'Neil, Ashley Saulnier, Cordt Trumpy
(obscured), Tom McKee,

James F. Risher Guard presents arms: Flagman Chris Bishop in front. Left to right: Lamar Shaw,
Jerry Sheally, Lee Shaw, Todd Corley, Will Rice, Rob Baker, Trevor Fuson, Mike Aaron, Chris
Hendrick, Greg Baxter, Bob Whitmire, Rusty Burgess,

12

Arms
and
Records

Cadets keep the corps running, Ar-
mory staff maintains M1903 rifles, in-
sures accurate inventory, and issues
weapons for drill practice and for pa-
rades, Company clerks tally merits and
demerits and enter reports on individual
Commandant records, Accuracy is es-
sential for even a marginal error could
affect a cadet's leave or furlough eligibil-
ity or whether or not he must serve
confinements,

James F, Risher Guard members daz-
zle spectators as they perform precision
drill routines for special events both on
and off campus, Charles R, White
Guard members, newboys or under-
classmen, aspire to positions on the drill
team, They're sharp too,

Drill team performs "ripple line",



Military Clerks working for their respective companies: William Pennell, Justin Campbell, Bret Burnikel, Alan Dampog, Jim Denton, lee Weaver.

Charles R. White Guard on the reviewing stand: Daryl Easler, Joe Deleon, Prescott Jordan, Chip
Southworth, Jason Kasemeier, Carlton Walker, Lonnie Broome, Daan Witkamp, louis Baker.

13



KP's assembled: Spencer, Lightcap, Mullins, C, Brown, Jordan, Janssen, Dampog, Ramella, Whisenhunt, Gilson
(in rear), Rabon, Hayes, JD Montezuma, Keesling, Giraldo, Sanders, Garcia, Daves, Whigham, Erdel (head
tilted), Carver.
Carlisle House Staff (below) relaxes in the lounge: Sterling Cargill, Steve Godwin, Justin Campbell, Mrs, Helen
Feltham (Director), Oliver Garcia, Gary Spencer, Bret Burnikel.

Service
Staffs

determined and dedicated
Cadets provide service where and

when it's needed, In the dining hall KP's
set up tables before and clean up the
facility after each meal, CMA's canteen,
Carlisle House, utilizes a student staff to
keep the place in good order, social and
physical, at all times,

On the military side, laundry staff sup-
ports City Laundry and Cleaners of
Camden by sending out mounds of dirty
laundry on days designated for each
company, then distributing the clean
later in the week, Lynn Tucker, Battalion
Executive Officer, contributes double
service to the battalion, heading up both
supply services and transportation,
Providing quartermaster support and
keeping the corps mobile for leave,
church, medical appointments, and
sports and cultural events, require deter-
mined staff members dedicated to job
accomplishment.

Snacktime at Carlisle House for "Alf" McAlpine,
"Fireball" DeWitt, David Stepp (below),

~e -, ~
~ \~ij\ ~"
"'~ _, t

•



Supply Room Staff (above) renders service cheerfully: MSG Marvin McCullough, l:.ynn Tucker, Julio De La Guardia.

The "Roadrunners," CMA's bus drivers: Greg Baxter, Lynn Tucker (obviously "The Chief" by the body language), Jerry Sheally. (below).

"Out on Tuesday," the Laundry Staff: Greg Baxter, Jerry Sheally, David Stepp, Lee Weaver, Bob Whitmire, MSG McCullough (below).



16



.H
skin ~d!

No rattails

or spikes

or whatever you like.

Tonsorial conformity is the word at CMA. The student handbook specifies: "haircuts-
Good grooming is mandatory for cadets and haircuts must meet the following speci-
fications: hair must be one quarter inch above the ears, must not touch the collar,
and may not touch the eyebrows. No facial hair (beards, moustaches, etc.) is
permitted." New boy Joey Mashbum, tenth grader from Statesville, North Carolina,
pictured "after" and "before," still sports a very close cut long after his initiate
shearing. A valued member of the color guard, Joey is a sharp cadet.

17



Evil , 'A' , - - . ~- --- -- ---

"Evil 'A' " is a traditional and now most often
used appellation for "A" Company. Company
member David Yurkiewicz sums up his feeling: "I
live in Alpha Company and love it. I wouldn't
leave it for anything. Located conveniently to
classes, mess hall, football field and gym, first
year senior William Prestidge describes his unit:
" 'A' Company has more company spirit than all
the other companies combined." Senior Jon
Guerry says, ''We try to instill in every person
who lives in Alpha Company a sense of belong-
ing and pride."

While reaching for their goal of Honor Com-
pany, leaders prove to their men that they are
needed and counted on.

-
_I

"A" Company Staff: Guidon Bearer Pvt. Chris Huntington in front; (L to R) 2nd Lt Bob
Whitmire, 1st Platoon Ldr; 2d Lt Chip Barbot, Executive Officer; 1st Sgt Denny Hemingway;
1st Lt David Ramsey, Company Commander; 2d Lt Pat McGraw, 2d Platton Ldr.

On a winter's day, "A" Company marches to the dining hall for dinner.

18



I
l

st Platoon: Robert Whitmire in front, (L to R) Aaron, Palassis, Guerry, Geist, Felice, Trumpy, Jordan, Yount, Ramella, Beasley, Prestidge, Peeples, Winje,
ameron, Altman, Reeves, DeWitt, Escudero, Graham, Smith, Rabon, Ellis, Scott, Pearce (nearly obscured), Janssen. (Below) 2d Platoon: Pat McGraw

i front, (L to R) Clytus, Lynch, Rowe, Greenwell, Hayes, Whisenhunt, Gantt, Lopez, Story, Dyal, Lightcap, Spencer, Huntington, JR Hargett, Jackson,
Perdue, Jones, Osswald, Jones, McKay, Witkamp, MB Lewis, MB Harqett, Dunn. Giralrlo I lIr,aB F'dri",.,,,



,'B' , Is Baaad!
"We're cool people," says Jay Balen-

tine of "B" Company. "Our company is
much cooler, quieter, and more relaxed
than the hot, loud, and rowdy atmo-
sphere upstairs in Charlie Company."
"Bravo strives for excellence through
leadership by setting the example,"
says Chris Bishop, commander. Accord-
ing to Mitch Porter, " 'B' Company has
exactly enough big chiefs to run the
company and enough little indians to
fulfill their desires." He suggests, "Many
boys will be converted into men this
year." According to Charles Locklear,
"We are all one big family and we work
together as a family." "B" stands tall in
the "formation" of life. "B" is baaad!

"B" Company Staff: Guidon Bearer Pvt. Walter Watford in front; (L to R) 2nd Platoon Ldr, 2nd Lt Will
Rice; 1st Sgt Greg Baxter; 1st LT Chris Bishop, Company Commander; 2nd Lt Philip Bethune,
Executive Officer; 1st Platoon Ldr, 2nd Lt Greg Adams.

20
1st Platoon: Porter, Gadlage, Herron, Schwilm, Latture, Carroll, PO Davidson, Gerber, Wright, Thurston, Adams, McAneney, Minelli, McDaniel, JW Locklear,
RW Baker, Worsham, Mahan, Balentine, KW Davidson, Bethune, Stephens.



Company cookout in the fall: Michael Worsham, Mark Herron, Brian Latture, Kenneth Newcombe, Walter Watford (with headphones), Scott Haskell.

2nd Platoon: Lee Shaw, Abbott, Mahieu, CA Locklear, Strickland, OW Stewart, Ostrowski, McKinney, Kasemeier, Newcombe, Perry, de Leon, Haskell,
Rice (platoon leader in front), Walker, Chestnut, Sharpe, Laird, Oakley, Mizell, Watford, Parker, Howard, Ulmer, Sarvis, Phillips, Baxter, Hill. 21



;:81.. '
/~

1st Platoon: Reinholtz, Von Kolnitz, Thomas, Dial, Hendrick, Dekle, TW Brown, FC Godwin, Boiter, Luquire, Hahn, James, Watts, HS Peeler, McMinn (in
front), Nichols, Erdel, SG Davis, Sheally (back) Southworth, King, Hughes, Daves, Murphy, Rutledge, Sanders, Wilbanks, Newsome.

22
2nd Platoon: Kirby, Thompson, Pennell, O'Connor, Huff, Corley, JD Montezuma, Turner, Saulnier, Whigham, MC Stewart, Osborne, Mullins, Fuson (front),
Balducci (partially obscured), Hodge, Sutcliffe, JA Montezuma, C Brown, Helder, McKee, Stepp, Burris, Bunn, Roberts, Rion, Coleman.



Powerhouse "C' ,
"C" Company has an atmosphere all its own. It does its own

hing with cause and that cause is to be honor company. "We
have respect for the school and teachers. We have a power
hat nobody else can hold on to. That is why we are called
'Powerhouse,' " says senior John Murphy. " 'C' Company lives
high on campus, having the only 'high rise' apartments around.
Of course, a person of substantial knowledge will know the
difference between cadets of 'C' and any other company,"
advises Stuart King.

Old boy Shannon Thompson describes his dorm as the
penthouse highrise of CMA. "Cadets who have lived here
before," he states, "always call Charlie Company home." Chris
Hendrick, first-year senior, says, "What's so great about my
company is that everybody in the company looks out for each

other. If anyone needs any help he can always go to his
neighbor to get it. 'C' Company is like a big family, in which
I consider every single person of the company my brother."

"C" is striving for the goal of Honor Company this year.
Stephen Dekle works toward that goal, and considers his com-
pany the chief cornerstone of campus life. He goes on to say,
" 'C' Company promotes the Spartan values of courage, en-
durance, and stamina through strength training, by capering up
and down multiple stairwells daily." Jack McMinn adds, "We
have a good time, yet we get serious when it really counts."
Jerry Sheally concludes, "The 'C' is for Charlie or Cadets,
cadets who form a family to achieve the highest goal they can
achieve as a group, Honor Company!"

"C" Company Staff: Pvt Shannon Thompson, Guidon Bearer (in front), (L to R) 1st Lt Jack McMinn, 1st Platoon Ldr; 1st Sgt David Stepp; 1st Lt Les
Brown, Company Commander; LTC Harry Woodmansee; 2nd Lt Roger Kirby, Executive Officer; 2nd Lt Trevor Fuson, 2nd Platoon Ldr.

Some of the boys from "C" Company: David Stepp, John Corley, Trevor Fuson, Danny Parker, Fritz Von Kolnitz.

23



Band & Staff
Band and Staff, generally referred to as "Q-Land," is divided into

two parts, band members and staff, which includes the battalion staff
officers and members of the color guard, cannon detail, and armory
and office staffs. Band is a small company, the place uncrowded with
carpeted rooms and hallways. "I do love my carpet," says junior
Michael Richardson.

Bermudan Steve Godwin says, "Band Company is a company that
makes you feel at home. "Everyone is like a family:' "Q-Land" is
special and if there were not a band, there would be less excitement
in dress parades. Band Company members hold their heads high
and let it all flow out.

Staff prepares to move out. Left to right, Sterling Cargill, Keith Carver, Greg Lennert, Lee Weaver, Raji
Singh, Lamar Shaw.

1st Platoon, 2nd Lt Dana Lunsford in front. Left to right: SC Godwin,
Chambless, Gilson, Gibson, Saunders, WL Lewis, Cartrette, Christian,

Pep Band contributes to the spirit at a fall football gamE

Wilensky, Garcia, Burnikel, Keesling, Pistolis, LA Baker, RD Davis,
Kendrick, Marlatt, Dewey.



Band Company Staff: In front, 2nd Lt Mike McCoy, 1st Platoon Ldr; 2nd Lt Llana
Lunsford, 2nd Platoon Ldr; rear, 1st Lt Matthew Parrott, Company Commander; 1st Sgl
Alex Dewey; Executive Officer, Robert Lucas.

James Denton and Greg Buie ready for dress parade.

2nd Platoon, 2nd Lt Michael McCoy in front. Left to right: Garmon, RJ
Lucas, Dampog, SG Rogers, Valdano, Belk, Denton, Leet, Henry, Branden-
burg, KW Locklear, Sciulli, Buie, Bailey, Eastman.



26



"Carryon" is an order to keep going, to continue. In sports, cadets give 110% and, even though
we may not win every time, we keep going forward and try our best - we carryon. Pictured
running on Red Fox Road are Cross Country team members Lee Weaver, Joey Mashburn, Jason
Kasemeier, Radi Clytus, Raji Singh, Vincent Minelli, Gregg Baxter, Jerry Sheally, Eric Gadlage, and
Barry Chestnut.

27



CHALK IT UP TO EXPERIENCE
quarterback and backfield defense intact

Despite the loss of 18 starters from CMA's 3-6 team of last year,
hopes for the new Spartan season were high. A strong defensive line
and new offense were to be the keys for varsity success. CMA
opened its season against Bethune. The Wildcats scored early on a
long pass and never looked back. Three Spartan starters left the
game with injuries in the first quarter as Bethune won 25-0. After
being blasted 50-0 by eventual upper state champion Hammond
Academy, the Spartans made some changes. They switched from
the "run 'n shoot" offense to the veer and started using a 4-4
defense. But the veer never got moving and Wilson Hall overpowered
the young defense, 36-0.

After facing two state champion teams, Wilson Hall and Ham-
mond, CMA met Hilton Head Prep. Strengthened by the return of
several starters, the Spartans scored early in each half and held the
Seahawks from scoring countless times. The final score stood CMA
12 - Hilton Head 3. Danny Hemingway excelled in this game,
scoring both TO's. Ben Wright caught two long passes to set up
both scores.

The Spartans next faced two North Carolina non-conference
teams. Plagued by turnovers, inexperience, and bad luck, CMA fell
to both Christ School 32-6 and to Asheville School 31-6. Both Danny
Hemingway and Charlie Robinson excelled in these games.

CMA faced archrival Thomas Sumter in their next game. Early in
the week the varsity lost their quarterback, Hemingway, for the game.
A starter at defensive end last year, Les Brown was persuaded to
help CMA for one game, but nothing went the Spartan's way. Mur-
phy's Law prevailed. On an electrifying kickoff return by Brown, the
last TS man managed to knock the ball loose, setting up a Thomas
Sumter TO. CMA lost 40-0.

Conference foe Heathwood Hall, deadlocked in the first quarter
exploded for 19 points in the second, to beat the Spartans 33-0. In
the final game of the season, CMA faced Clio in a fight-marred
contest. After scoring a touchdown late in the second quarter, Clio
led 6-0 at the half. Midway through the third quarter, a Clio defensive
end sacked Hemingway, causing a fumble which set up a Clio score.
With Hemingway on his way to the hospital, all-purpose two-way
starter Mitch Porter took over at quarterback. His first pass was good
to Robinson for 60 yards. Four plays later Porter scored and the
Spartans were back in the game. A kickoff return for a touchdown
widened the gap, but CMA never gave up. Perry returned the last
kickoff 40 yards, then seconds later ran another 30 yards on a trick
play. The final score was Clio 22 - CMA 6.

With a final record of 1-8, the Spartans can chalk this past year
up to experience. Bright spots for CMA were at quarterback and
defensive backfield, both of which will be intact next year. Thirteen
players with starting experience return next year.

SCOREBOARD
CMA 0 Bethune 25

CMA 0 Hammond Academy 50

CMA 0 Wilson Hall 36

CMA12 Hilton Head Prep 3

CMA 6 Christ School 32

CMA 6 Asheville School 31

CMA 0 Thomas Sumter 40

CMA 0 Heathwood Hall 33

CMA 6 Clio 22

Todd Corley prepares to snap the ball to Danny Hemingway, quarterback, during Wilson Hall contest.

28

Danny Hemingway ro



Spartans, unable to use their passing game, are forced to run the ball.

Spartan Football Team: (Front row) Boiter, Mahieu, Aaron, Pressley, Perry, Bethune, Lopez, Porter, Bishop, Purdue, Von Kolnitz; (Second row) Rice, Mitchell, Adams,
Carroll, Barbot, Guerry, Ulmer, Reinholtz, Thomas, Lamar Shaw, Balentine, Charlie Robinson, Wright, Tommy Brown (trainer/manager); (Top row) Coach Tom Hesson,
Whitmire, John Locklear, Broome, Dial, Strickland, Garmon, Jackson, O'Connor, Patrick Davidson, Fuson, Corley, Belk, Laird, Smith, Hernlnqwav, Coach Eric Boland.

back to make a long gain against Wilson Hall. Sidelined Lamar Shaw (#90) looks on as the defense takes a hold of Wilson Hall's strong offense.

29



PLAYING HARD
gaining experience

JV and 7th and 8th grade football teams had
1-5-1 and 0-5 records respectively. Standouts for
the 7th and 8th grade gridders were Damon Burris,
Mike Gerber, Jonathan Ostrowski, Wes Mott, Will
Rutledge, and Eric Story. The JV team had several
outstanding players. Against Thomas Sumter, Mike
Huff ran for a TD and Jeff Belk caught a two-point
conversion pass, enabling the young Spartans to tie
the Generals. Then they traveled to Heathwood Hall
for their last game of the season. For the past three
years the CMA JV team has won its last game and
this squad wanted to carry on the tradition.

Led by running back and linebacker "Smiley"
Strickland's two touchdowns, the Spartans upset
the Highlanders 12 to 8.

Although not as successful in the win column as
they would like to have been, both teams played
hard and gained a lot of experience.

SCOREBOARD
7th and 8th Grade:

CMA 8 Wilson Hall 14
CMA 0 Thomas Sumter 20
CMA 6 Wilson Hall 19
CMA 8 Hammond Academy 20

JV's:
CMA 0 Wilson Hall 32
CMA 8 Thomas Sumter 8
CMA 0 Wilson Hall 40
CMA 0 Hammond Academy 32
CMA 0 Cardinal Newman 36
CMA12 Heathwood Hall 6

..•
l'~..,.~.-.$ ~.~
. ;II.•.. ~_ ""

-~:.:¥~j
:; ~~.~ ..
~ '.",'"~ I;/~'~'¥:f"~\

.~ L-' 1
JV -rayers: (f-ront row) Pressley, Rion, Baiter, De La Guardia; (back row) Purdue, McCoy, Belk,
Huff, Henry.

7th-8th Grade Team: (Front row) KW Davidson, Phillips, Pearce, Hill, Rutledge, Gerber, Howard,
Riffel; (back row) Coach Herb McElvain, LA Baker, Matt, Ostrowski, Trumpy, Story, Burriss, Giraldo,
Coach Leigh Dellinger.

Team captains Eric Story and Mark Phillips lose the toss and have to kick the ball at the opening of
the Hammond Academy game. •

30



Wes Mott (#10) tac-kles a Hammond Skyhawk. Below, Will Rutledge and Eric Story prepare to maim a Wilson Hall running back after a short gain.



Clockwise from above left, Cross Country Team: (Kneeling) Vince Minelli, Jason Mizzell, Ashley Chestnut, Eric Gadlage; (Standing) Major Richard
cClendon, Joey Mashburn, Raji Singh, Greg Baxter, Jason Kasemeier, Radi Clytus, Lee Weaver, Jerry Sheally. At the post (or gate, perhaps), team

members await start of another competition at Camden's world famous Springdale Racecourse. Jason Kasemeier leads the field in a Hammond Academy
meet in Columbia. Coming home, cyclists work out in preparation for biathlon competition.



The harriers enjoyed a very good year, a 6-2
record. In the season opener against Heathwood
Hall on their turf, the Spartan Cross Country men
took four of the first six places. Later the cadets-

garnered five of the first seven places against Chester-
field High School and, in a return meet, four of the five
top spots. Hammond Academy was CMA's nemesis, 26-
29 in a first encounter and, in the second, the same
squad creamed the Spartans 22-36. The season, how-
ever, ended on a high note with the Spartans running
away from Heathwood Hall, 19-36.

The team formed a close bond with their new coach,
Director of Admissions Major Richard McClendon, whose
enthusiasm generated the spark that made the team light
it up at meets. New boy Jason Kasemeier and Radi
Clytus led the team most of the season, with Raji Singh
and Lee Weaver running side-by-side. David Ramsey, lost
toward season's end to injury, fought with determination.
Sophomore Joey Mashburn, who consistently came
home in the top five, will playa key role in years to come.

Several members of the team decided to keep up their
training after the regular season and formed a cycling
team, staying fit through the winter months in preparation
for biathlon and bike racing competition. The Spartan
squad is a force to reckon with.

SCOREBOARD
CMA 21 Heathwood Hall 34
CMA60 Pelion 78
CMA24 Chesterfield 36
CMA29 Hammond Academy 26
CMA44 Pelion 61

(Lugoff-Elgin, no score)
CMA 21 Chesterfield 34
CMA36 Hammond Academy 22
CMA19 Heathwood Hall 36

THEY'RE OFF! 33



Seniors Les Brown, Steve Carroll, Roger Kirby, Jack
McMinn, and Ben Wright led the Spartans through the
court season with 19 wins. Ten of the 14 losses were by
10 points or less, decided in the games' last minutes.

Steve Carroll, six-foot five-inch leading scorer, made
All-Conference in both the North and the South Carolina
leagues. After averaging 29 points per contest in a three-
game week, The State recognized Steve as player of the
week. Steve and Les Brown were both named First Team
All-Conference in the Carolina Athletic Association. Les
and Steve finished the season with over 500 points each
and Roger Kirby tallied over 300. In addition, a milestone
event was Coach Eric Boland's 100th game win at CMA

Throughout the grueling season, Steve Carroll's relent-
less scoring, Roger Kirby's deadly aim from three-point
range, and Les "Dr. Dunk" Brown's slamming ability
amazed and excited the fans. During the long, hard
schedule, CMA beat Spartanburg Day for the first time in
four years on their home turf. A night to remember was
the Spartans' denial of the Heathwood Hall coach's 600th
win, widely touted by the media before gametime as a
sure thing, with TV crew and cameras on standby to
record the non-event.

For the future, juniors Mike Aaron, Carl Gantt, Fritz Von
Kolnitz, and late-season-arrival sophomore Henry Taylor
possess plenty of potential to keep the Spartan hoop-
sters on the roll. For now, it's time to savor a season for
the record books which Coach Eric Boland and his team
chalked up.

PHOTOS:
1. Catching the defense off guard, Steve Carroll shoots a jump shot
. as Jack McMinn goes for a rebound.

2. Roger Kirby shoots outside jumper.
3. Jack McMinn looks to pass inside.
4. Varsity Team: Coach Eric Boland, Roger Kirby, Jason Kasemeier,

Jack McMinn, Steven Carroll, Les Brown, Fritz Van Kolnitz, Mike
Aaron, Mitch Stephens, Ted Hughes, "TTT" Brown.

5. Getting the rules for the game is Team Captain Les Brown.
6. Les Brown (35) goes for a rebound against Thomas Sumter.
7. He's up! Fritz Von Kolnitz makes a power move.

34



RECORD
BOOK
SEASON

SCOREBOARD
CMA 78 Robert E. Lee 58
CMA 59 Asheville School 56
CMA 59 Shannon Forest 63
CMA 69 Beaufort 55
CMA 84 Patterson School 44
CMA 76 St. Jude 56
CMA 69 Thomas Sumter 45
CMA 87 Spartanburg Day 67
CMA 56 Hammond Academy 60
CMA 63 Carolina Day 62
CMA 61 Wilson Hall 49
CMA 60 Coastal Academy 71
CMA 59 Ben Lippen 49
CMA 45 Christ School 51
CMA 72 Carolina Day 70
CMA 70 Heathwood Hall 56
CMA 56 Cardinal Newman 86
CMA 58 Christ School 68
CMA 68 Asheville School 58
CMA 65 Coastal Academy 63
CMA 63 Spartanburg Day 38
CMA 67 Patterson School 55 , 3S
CMA 79 Carolina Day 60
CMA 58 Ben Lippen 56 JCMA 62 Christ School 64



DRIVING TO WIN
Intensity in competition on the court as well as in practice

marked an impressive 9-2 record JV basketball season. Both
losses were to Hammond Academy. The drive and the desire
to win that the JV Spartans displayed on defense, and the
unselfishness that the team played with offensively, coupled
with the effort of young Coach Herb McElvain, allowed CMA
the successful season that we experienced.
Shooting guards Ian Eastman, Carl Gantt, Ted Hughes, and

WC Peeler, all contributed significantly to securing this season's
wins. The front court, comprised of Don Accordini, Bryan
Cameron, and Chip Godwin, who provided excellent shooting
and rebounding, sparked the Spartans' team effort to win,
ending the season here at home with a victory over Cardinal
Newman. 4!)-40

SCOREBOARD
CMA 34 Shannon Forest 14
CMA 41 Beaufort 25
CMA 32 Thomas Sumter 29
CMA 30 Hammond Academy 38
CMA 25 Wilson Hall 24
CMA 51 Heathwood Hall 49
CMA 44 Cardinal Newman 39
CMA 26 Shannon Forest 25
CMA 44 Hammond Academy 48
CMA 45 Cardinal Newman 40

36



)

PHOTOS:
1. Bryan Cameron prepares to pass, trapped by

Hammond defense.
2. JV Spartans look for the rebound after Carl Gantt's

freethrow.
3. Gantt searches for the rebound after Richard Perry's

jumpshot.
4. John Locklear takes a baseline jumper.
5. Bryan Cameron (23) and Richard Perry (35), look for

Carl Gantt's rebound in the Thomas Sumter contest.
6. Gantt (10) and Perry (35) trail Cameron's (23) fast

break.
7. JV Team: (Kneeling) Carl Gantt, Ian Eastman, WC

Peeler, John Locklear. (Standing) Coach Herb
McElvain, Bryan Cameron, Don Accordini, Richard
Perry, Chip Godwin.

37



Matmen grapple for the
Sporting only two seniors per match on the mat, CMA grap- SCOREBOARD

piers posted a losing record that said too little of the team it CMA 36 Asheville School 42 CMA 29 Asheville 48
really was. Camden Military Academy's wrestling team,

CMA 24 Christ Church 54 CMA 54 Christ School 23coached by Captain Tom Hesson, worked hard all season to
train and to teach its group of inexperienced cadets the basics CMA 24 Lugoff-Elgin 54 CMA 9 Lugoff Elgin 66
of wrestling.

CMA 54 Cheraw 24 CMA 42 Cheraw 33After strenuous everyday practices and the hard work ap-
plied in maintaining a healthy competitive weight, and after CMA 28 Camden High 48 CMA 20 Christ Church 56
developing camaraderie that only a sport this physical can CMA 30 Chapin 36 CMA 18 Hargrave 57provide, the team was set back eight of twelve times in close
matches against much larger schools. Standout was senior CMA 45 A. C. Flora 30
Charlie Robinson, undefeated the whole season.

Wrestling Team: (Front row) Lee Shaw, Rion, Rogers, Moniz, Charlie Robinson, Porter, Lamar Shaw, Hill; (second row) de Leon, Gerber, Strickland, McKinney,
O'Connor, Osswald, Felice, Schwilm; (third row) Bailey, Valdano, Ramella, Perdue, Witkamp, Chambless, Dial, Bunn; (back row) Balducci, Mitchell, Garmon,
Dewey, Lunsford, Broome, Scott, Coach Tom Hesson.

38
Ian Bailey fighting hard to escape opponent's grip.



advantage

Mike Bunn takes his opponent to the mat for a CMA win.

Lee Shaw sticks his opponent.
39



Marksmanship is an every day affair
for Rifle Team members. LTC Harry
Woodmansee's sharpshooters, ex-
tremely motivated, strive to improve their
scores from prone, standing, and kneel-
ing positions. Both postal and shoulder-
to-shoulder matches are part of rifle
team competition.

Numbers of cadets are serious about
bodybuilding. They work out daily under
student staff supervision and organiza-
tion. Results are apparent.

Tuesday and Thursday afternoons are
dedicated to physical training for the
entire corps. Calisthenics and running
provide the physical balance to class-
room intellectual exercise.

Shooting and

Rifle Team members: Joey Geist, Carlton Walker, Mike Sciulli, Jay Thurston, Stephen Dekle, Lee
Schwilm.

40 It's a long way around the parade field, but running keeps the corps in shape.



Staying Shape

Jeremy Greer, Greg Adams and Charles Locklear assist Danny Parker who is about to lift.

Jim Denton and Jon Guerry, making their muscles grow.
41





With swords at "present arms," cadet officers pause in the day's march to salute CMA
people, a tribute to their dedication and mutual respect. (Left to right: Dave Ramsey, Lee
Weaver, Raji Singh, Lamar Shaw, Chip Barbot, Patrick McGraw, Jack McMinn, Will Rice,
Les Brown, Philip Bethune, Roger Kirby, Trevor Fuson's hat, Chris Bishop, Lynn Tucker.)

43



Faculty and Staff

Lieutenant Colonel Wilmot T. Riley,
USA (Ret)

BS, Presbyterian College;
MA, Central Michigan Univ.
Commandant of Cadets

44

Colonel Lanning P. Risher
BS, The Citadel; MA, Univ. of South Carolina

Headmaster

Lieutenant Colonel James T. Dallas
BA, Univ. of South Carolina
Dean of Student Activities

Instructor: French

Major Kelly R. Schrader, Jr.
BA, MA, Univ. of South Carolina

Dean of Academic Affairs
Instructor: Social Studies



Captain William N. Allgood
BS, The Citadel
Instructor: Mathematics

Mrs. Frances L. Ashburn
BA, Wake Forest Univ.
Alumni Secretary

Captain Glenn J. Bemisderfer
BS, Limestone College; MS, Univ.
of Virginia
Instructor: Science, Physics

Captain Eric J. Boland
. BA, MEd, Univ. of South Carolina
Athletic Director
Instructor: Social Studies

Mrs. Eleanor J. Born
BS, Ithaca College; MA, Columbia Univ.
Instructor: Reading

Mrs. Bessie V. Davis
School Dietician

Major Robert L. Dellinger, USAF (Ret)
BS, The Citadel
Instructor: Mathematics

Captain Larry Edwards
Alexian Brothers Hospital
School of Nursing
School Nurse

45



Mrs. Helen Feltham
Recreation Center Director

Commander John C. Feltham, USN (Ret)
BS, Univ. of South Carolina; MAT,

Univ. of Louisville
Instructor: Mathematics

Major Burton B. Gale, USAF (Ret)
BA, Univ. of Vermont; MEd,
Our Lady of the Lake Univ.

Instructor: English

Major David V. Green
AB, Newberry College; MME, Florida

State Univ.
Instructor: Music, Computer Literacy

Captain Tom Hesson
BA, Virginia Military Institute

Instructor: Chemistry, PE

Captain Jeffrey R. Holt
BS, Wofford College

Instructor: Biology, Science

Mrs. Melinda B. Kane
AB, Queens College; MLS, Florida

State Univ.
Librarian

Major Richard E. McClendon, USA (Ret)
BA, Louisiana State Univ.; MA,

Appalachian State Univ.
Director of Admissions

46

Faculty



And Staff

MSG Marvin L. McCullough, USA (Ret)
Univ. of Maryland
JROTC Instructor

Captain Herb McElvain
BA, Univ. of South Carolina
Instructor: Social Studies

Mr. John W. Mitchell
Wofford College
Director of Development
and Alumni Affairs

Captain Dale A. Randolph
BA, Univ. of Virginia; MA, PhD,
Tulane Univ.
Instructor: Spanish

Captain M. Scott Sloan
BA, Limestone College
Instructor: English

Lieutenant Colonel James H. Watson
BA, MA, Un~ ct ~abama
Instructor: Social Studies

LTC Harry T. Woodmansee II
BS, Univ. of Tampa
Assistant Commandant

Captain Lachicotte F. Zemp
BA, Davidson College; MA, Univ.
of North Carolina
Instructor: English

47



Seniors

MARK THOMPSON ABBOTT
Marksmanship, expert; Training
Cadre 1; Highest Rank SFC; Years
at CMA: 2; Hometown Mt. Holly,
NC; Future Plans: Army.

GREGORY JOHN ADAMS
Marksmanship 1; Sash and Sword
1; Training Cadre 1; Block "C" 2;
Football 2; Track 2; Weight Room
Staff 2; Hobby: Bodybuilding; Years
at CMA: 2; Hometown: Greenville,
SC; Future Plans Business.

JOHN MARSHALL BALENTINE III
Marksmanship, Sharpshooter; Train-
ing Cadre 3; Block "C" 1; Football
3; DKS 1; Years at CMA: 3; Highest
Rank; SSgt; Hobby: Drummer;
Hometown: Greenville, SC; Future
.Plans: College.

DECIMUS CHARTRAND BARBOT
Laundry Staff 1; Sash and Sword 1;
Training Cadre 1; Block "C" 2; Foot-
ball 2, Captain; Adjutant Staff 1; De-
bate Team 1; DKS 1, Sec-Treas; Ex-
calibur Staff 1; Years at CMA: 2;
Hobby: Making people laugh;
Highest Rank: 1st Lt; Hometown:
Florence, SC; Future Plans: College.

48 Mark Greg Jay Chip



PHILIP ANDERSON BETHUNE
Cannon Detail 1; Color Guard 1; Drill
Team 1; Marksmanship 1; Sash and
Sword 1; Training Cadre 1; Block
"C" 3; Football 1; Golf 2; Soccer 1;
Academic Team 2; Dance Commit-
tee 1; Debate Team 3, Sec; OKS 1;
Gold Star 4; Who's Who; Hobby:
Golf; Years at CMA: 3; Highest
Rank: 2nd Lt; Hometown: Myrtle
Beach, SC; Future Plans: The
Citadel.

CHRISTOPHER MARC BISHOP
Bus Driver 1; Drill Team 1; Honor
Council 1; Marksmanship, Expert;
Rifle Team 1; Sash and Sword 2;
Years at CMA: 2; Block "c" 2;
Cross Country 1; Football 1; Golf 2;
Wrestling 2; Academic Team 1; tar-
lisle House Staff 1; Debate Team 1;
OKS 2, Vice-Pres; Excalibur Staff 2;
Gold Star 1; Hobby: Water Skiing;
Boys' State; Highest Rank: 1st Lt;
Years at CMA: 3; Hometown: Greer,
SC; Future Plans: College.

CHARLES MOODY
BRANDENBURG, JR.

Band 2; Marksmanship, Expert;
Block "C" 1; Wrestling 1; Gold Star
1; Years at CMA: 2; Highest Rank:
Private; Hometown: Charleston, SC;
Future Plans College.

LES BROWN
KP 1; Sash and Sword 1; Training
Cadre 1; Block "c" 3; Basketball 3;
Football 2; Track 1; Hobby: Basket-
ball; Years at CMA: 3; Highest Rank:
Captain; Hometown: Charleston,
SC; Future Plans: College.

Philip Chris

Seniors

Chad Les 49



Seniors
GREGORY WILBERT BUIE
Band 2; KP 1; Training Cadre 1;
Block "C" 1; Track 2; Excalibur
Staff 1; Fine Arts Club 2; Gold Star
1; Hobby Snow Skiing; Years at
CMA: 2; Highest Rank Corporal;
Hometown: Fayetteville, NC; Future
Plans College.

RUSSELL RENSHAW BURGESS III
Armory Staff 3; Cannon Detail 3;
Color Guard 3; Drill Team 5; Honor
Council 1; KP 1; Marksmanship, Ex-
pert; Sash and Sword 2; Supply
Room Staff 3; Training Cadre 5;
Block "C" 5; Football 4; Golf 5; Soc-
cer 2; Academic Team 1; Dance
Committee 3; Debate Team 2; Gold
Star 5; Who's Who; Hobby Surfing:
Years at CMA: 6; Highest Rank: 1st
Lt; Hometown North Myrtle Beach,
SC; Future Plans: College.

W STERLING CARGILL
KP 3, Mess Officer; Marksmanship,
Marksman; Training Cadre 2; Block
"C" 1; Carlisle House Staff 1;
Dance Committee 3; Fine Arts Club
1; Years at CMA 3; Highest Rank
SFC; Hometown Cerritos, CA; Fu-
ture Plans College.

N. STEVE CARROLL
Training Cadre 1; Block "C" 2; Foot-
ball 1; Basketball 2; Carlisle House
Staff 1; Dance Committee 1; Hobby:
Basketball; Years at CMA: 2;
Highest Rank: SSgt; Hometown:
Moundsville, WVa; Future Plans:
Army, College.

50 Greg Rusty Sterling Steve



RADICLANI CLYTUS
Color Guard 1; Training Cadre 1;
Cross Country 1; Track 2; Academic
Team 1; Dance Committee 1;
Debate Team 1; DKS 1; Excalibur
Staff 1; Hobby: Cycling; Years at
CMA: 2; Highest Rank SFC;
Hometown: Miami, FL; Future Plans:
College.

ALAN BERNARD DAMPOG
Band 3; KP 1; Marksmanship,
Expert; Training Cadre 2; Academic
Team 2; Excalibur Staff 2; Fine Arts
Club 3; Gold Star 2; Hobby: Music;
Years at CMA: 3; Highest Rank:
SSgt; Hometown: Atlanta, GA;
Future Plans: College.

STEPHEN SUMMERLIN DEKLE
Marksmanship, Expert; Rifle Team
2; Training Cadre 1; Hobby:
Hunting; Years at CMA: 2; Highest
Rank: SSG; Hometown: Irmo, SC;
Future Plans: Army National Guard.

CHARLES ALEXANDER DEWEY IV
Armory Staff 1; Band 2; Training
Cadre 1; Block "C" 1; Golf 1;
Hobby: Snow Skiing; Years at CMA:
2; Highest Rank: 1st Sgt;
Hometown: Tega Cay, SC; Future
Plans: College.

Radi Alan

Seniors

Stephen Alex 51



Seniors
JOAQUIN JOSE GEIST
Marksmanship, Expert; Rifle Team
2; Soccer 1; Fine Arts Club 2; In-
ternational Club 2; Hobby: Wind-
surfing; Years at CMA: 2; Highest
Rank: Cpl; Hometown: Cordoba,
Spain; Future Plans: College.

STEVE CHRISTOPHER GODWIN
Band 2; Block "C" 1; Carlisle
House Staff 1; Excalibur Staff 1;
International Club 2; Hobby: Fly-
ing; Years at CMA: 2; Highest
Rank: SFC; Hometown: Hamilton,
Bermuda.

JEREMY McNEIL GR~R
Color Guard 3, Cmdr 2; Drill Team
1; Laundry Staff 1; Marksmanship,
Expert; Training Cadre 3; Football
1; Wrestling 3; Weight Room Staff
3; Hobby: Backpacking; Years at
CMA: 4; Highest Rank: MSG;
Hometown: Greenville, SC; Future

. Plans: College.

JON L. GUERRY
KP 2; Baseball 1; Football 1; Wres-
tling 1; Dance Committee 1; Fine
Arts Club 2; Weight Room Staff 1;
Hobby: Water Skiing; Years at
CMA: 3; Highest Rank: Corporal;
Hometown: Charleston, SC.

52 Joey, Steve Jeremy Jon



JAY RICHARD HARGETT
Training Cadre 1; Block "C" 2;
Tennis 4; Gold Star 1; Hobby:
Sports; Years at CMA: 2; Highest
Rank: Cpl; Hometown: Isle of
Palms, SC; Future Plans: College.

CHRISTOPHER MARSTON
HENDRICK

Drill Team 1; Years at CMA: 1;
Highest Rank: Private; Hometown:
Myrtle Beach, SC; Future Plans: The
Citadel.

JAMES FREDERICK JONES, JR.
KP 1; Training Cadre 1; Block "C" 1;
Baseball 1; Wrestling 1; Adjutant
Staff 1; Excalibur Staff 2; Hobby:
Computers; Years at CMA: 3;
Highest Rank; Corporal; Hometown:
Jamaica, NY; Future Plans: College.

JASON MARTIN KASEMEIER
Drill Team 1; Block "C" 1;
Basketball 1; Cross Country 1; Track
1; Hobby: Playing Drums; Years at
CMA: 1; Highest Rank: Private;
Hometown: Lilburn, GA; Future
Plans: College.

Jay Chris

'Seniors

James Jason 53



Seniors

54 Stuart

STUART ALLEN KING
Block "C" 2; Soccer 2; Wrestling 1;
Debate Team 1; Years at CMA: 2;
Highest Rank: SGT; Hometown
Anderson, SC; Future Plans:
College.

ROGER MONTGOMERY KIRBY, JR.
Bus Driver 1; Drill Team 3; KP 1;
Marksmanship, Expert; Sash and
Sword 1; Training Cadre 3; Block
"C" 4; Basketball 3; Cross Country
2; Soccer 4; Tennis 2; Track 2;
Adjutant Staff 1; Carlisle House
Staff 1 ; Dance Committee 2; Debate
Team 1; Fine Arts Club 2; Pool Staff
3; Hobby: Basketball; Years at CMA:
4; Highest Rank 2nd Lt; Hometown:
Beaufort, SC; Future Plans: college.

W. LON LEWIS, JR.
Band 2; Drill Team 2;
Marksmanship, Expert; Training
Cadre 1; Block "C" 2; Golf 2;
Academic Team 1; Years at CMA: 2;
Highest Rank: Corporal; Hometown:
Savannah, GA; Future Plans:
.College.

CHARLES ANTHONY LOCKLEAR
Band 1; Color Guard 1;
Marksmanship, Expert; Training
Cadre 1; Block "C" 2; Football 1;
Track 1; Weight Room Staff 1;
Hobby: Bodybuilding/Weightlifting;
Years at CMA: 2; Highest Rank:
SSgt; Hometown: Maxton, NC;
Future Plans: College.

Roger Bud Charles



ROBERT JOHN-PAUL LUCAS
Band 5; KP 1; Marksmanship,
Sharpshooter; Sash and Sword 2;
Supply Room Staff 2; Training Cadre
4; Block -c 3; Baseball 2; Basket-
ball 1; Dance Committee 2; Excal-
ibur Staff 1; Fine Arts Club 3; Years
at CMA: 5; Highest Rank: 2nd Lt;
Hometown Hilton Head Island, SC;
Future Plans: College.

WILLIAM HAROLD LUQUIRE
Laundry Staff 1; Marksmanship,
Marksman; Training Cadre 1 ; Block
"C" 1; Hobby: Motorcycles; Years
at CMA: 2; Highest Rank: SSG;
Hometown Edgefield, SC; Future
Plans College.

JACK TODD McMINN
Armory Staff, Head 1; Marksman-
ship, Expert; Sash and Sword; Train-
ing Cadre 1; Block "C" 2; Baseball
2; Basketball 2; Hobby: Baseball;
Years at CMA 2; Highest Rank: 2nd
Lt; Hometown: Greer, SC; Future
Plans: College.

JOHN THOMAS MURPHY
Marksmanship, Expert; Training
Cadre 1; Soccer 2; Wrestling 1;
Dance Committee 1; Excalibur Staff
1; Years at CMA: 2; Highest Rank:
SSG; Hometown Uniondale, NY; Fu-
ture Plans College, Army.

Robert Will

Seniors

Jack John 55



Seniors

THOMAS VICTOR O'CONNOR
Baseball 1; Football 1; Wrestling 1;
Block "C" 1; Hobby Sports; Years
at CMA 1; Hometown: Middleburg,
FL; Future Plans: College.

DANIEL CLIFTON PARKER
Honor Council 1; Marksmanship 3;
Sash and Sword 1; Training Cadre
2; Block "C" 2; Football 3; Track 2;
OKS 2, President; Weight Room
Staff 2; Hobby: Lifting Weights;
Highest Rank 1st Lt; Hometown:
Greenville, sc.

JOHN MATTHEW PARROTT
Band 4; Honor Council 1; Marks-
manship, Expert; Sash and Sword 2;
Training Cadre 3; Block "C" 2;
Baseball 2; Carlisle House Staff 1;
Fine Arts Club 1; Hobby: Baseball;
Years at CMA: 4; Highest Rank: 1st
. Lt; Hometown: Greenwood, SC; Fu-
ture Plans: College.

DONALD MITCHELL PORTER
Marksmanship, Expert; Training
Cadre 1; Block "C" 2; Football 1;
Baseball 2; Wrestling 2; OKS 1; Gold
Star 2; Years at CMA: 2; Who's
Who; Highest Rank: SFC; Home-
town: Murrells Inlet, SC; Future
Plans: College.

56 Tom Danny Matthew Mitch



DAVID CHRISTOPHER RAMSEY
Honor Council 1; Marksmanship 1;
Sash and Sword 1; Training Cadre
1; Block "C" 1; Cross Country 1;
Track 2; Academic Team 2; OKS 1;
Excalibur Staff 1; Gold Star 2;
Weight Room Staff 1; Years at CMA:
2; Highest Rank: Captain; Home-
town: Fort Mill, SC; Future Plans:
The Citadel.

CARL GUTIERREZ REINHOLTZ
Marksmanship, Sharpshooter; Train-
ing Cadre 2; Block "C" 3; Baseball
1; Basketball 1; Football 3; Soccer
1; Track 2; Wrestling 1; Excalibur
Staff 1; Weight Room Staff 1; Years
at CMA 3; Highest Rank 2nd Lt;
Hometown: Greer, SC; Future Plans:
College.

CHARLES JAMES ROBINSON
Cannon Detail 2; Color Guard 2;
Marksmanship, Expert; Training
Cadre 2; Block "C" 2; Baseball 1;
Football 2; Tennis 1; Wrestling 3,
Captain; Academic Team 1; Debate
Team 1; Excalibur Staff 1; Hobby:
Watersports; Years at CMA: 3;
Highest Rank: 1st Sgt; Hometown:
Summerville, SC; Future Plans: Col-
lege.

C. LEE SCHWILM
Drill Team 1; Marksmanship, Expert;
Rifle Team 2; Training Cadre 1;
Block "C" 1; Academic Team 1;
OKS 1; Excalibur Staff 1; Hobby:
Fishing; Years at CMA 2; Highest
Rank: SSG; Hometown: Charlotte,
NC; Future Plans: College.

Seniors

Dave Carl Charlie Lee 57



Seniors
MICHAEL HANSON SCOTT
Marksmanship, Expert; Training
Cadre 1; Wrestling 2; Block "C" 2;
Academic Team 1; Dance Commit-
tee 2; Hobby Skiing; Years at CMA:
2; Highest Rank Sgt; Hometown
Charlotte, NC; Future Plans Col-
lege.

EDWIN LAMAR SHAW III
Drill Team 2; Honor Council 1;
Marksmanship 1; Sash and Sword
2; Training Cadre 4; Key Club 1;
Block "C" 2; Baseball 3; JV Basket-
ball 1; Football 4; Wrestling 3; Bicy-
cle Club 1; Academic Team 1;
Dance Committee 1; Fine Arts Club
1; Hobby Surfing; Years at CMA: 5;
Highest Rank: LTC; Hometown:
Myrtle Beach, SC; Future Plans Col-
lege.

GERALD ARMSTRONG SHEALLY
Bus Driver 1; Color Guard 1; Drill
Team 2; Laundry Staff 1; Marksman-
ship, Expert; Rifle Team 1; Training
Cadre 1; Block "C" 2; Baseball 1;
Cross Country 2; Track 1; Adjutant
Staff 1; Debate Team 2, Vice-Pres;
Excalibur Staff 1; Fine Arts Club 1;
Years at CMA: 3; Highest Rank:
SFC; Hometown: Jacksonville, FL;
Future Plans: College, Military.

RAJ KARPAL SINGH
Cannon Detail 1; Sash and Sword 1;
Training Cadre 1; Block "C" 2;
Cross Country 2; Soccer 1; Track 2;
Academic Team 1; Dance Commit-
tee 1; Excalibur Staff 1; Hobby: Bi-

. cycling, Running; Years at CMA: 2;
Highest Rank: 2nd Lt; Hometown
Charlotte, NC; Future Plans: Col-
lege.

58 Mike Lamar Jerry Raji



Mitch

MITCHELL DWAYNE STEPHENS
Marksmanship, Expert; Training
Cadre 1; Block "C" 2; Basketball 2;
Tennis 1; Hobby Snow Skiing;
Years at CMA: 2; Highest Rank:
SFC; Hometown Atlanta, GA; Fu-
ture Plans: College,

SHANNON TODD THOMPSON
Drill Team 1; Training Cadre 2; Soc-
cer 3; Block "C" 1; Weight Room
Staff 1; Hobby Water Skiing; Years
at CMA: 3; Highest Rank: SSgt;
Hometown: Marietta, GA; Future
Plans: College,

WILLIAM LYNN TUCKER
Armory Staff 1; Band 1; Bus Driver
1; Laundry Staff 1; Marksmanship,
Expert; Sash and Sword 1; Supply
Room Staff 2, Supply Officer; Train-
ing Cadre 2; Block "C" 1; Hobby:
Hunting; Years at CMA: 3; Highest
Rank: Captain; Hometown Lan-
caster, SC; Future Plans Military,

MICHAEL SHAWN ULMER
Color Guard 1; Drill Team 1; Marks-
manship, Expert; Training Cadre 1;
Block "C" 2; Baseball 1; Football 2;
Wrestling 2; Years at CMA: 2;
Highest Rank: SSgt; Hometown: El-
loree, SC; Future Plans College,

Shannon

Seniors

Lynn Mike 59



Seniors
LEE MOORE WEAVER
Cannon Detail 1; Laundry Staff 1;
Marksmanship, Expert; Sash and
Sword 1; Training Cadre 3; Block
"COO2; Cross Country 2; Track 3;
Wrestling 1; Dance Committee 1;
Pool Staff 1; Hobby: Skiing; Years at
CMA 4; Highest Rank 1st Lt;
Hometown Lake City, SC; Future
Plans College.

WALTER BENJAMIN WRIGHT
Training Cadre 1; Block "COO2; Bas-
ketball 1; Football 1; Soccer 2;
Hobby: Going to the beach; Years
at CMA 2; Highest Rank Sgt;
Hometown: Honolulu, HI.

DAVID ROBERT YURKIEWICZ
KP 3; Marksmanship, Expert; Block
"COO3; Baseball 3; Dance Commit-
tee 1; Fine Arts Club 1; Hobby: Mu-
sic; Years at CMA 3; Highest Rank
Corporal; Hometown Orlando, FL;
Future Plans Military, College.

WILLIAM G. PRESTIDGE
Hobby Music; Years at CMA 1;
Highest Rank Private; Hometown:
Charleston, SC; Future Plans Col-
lege. (To graduate upon completion
of Summer School, 1988).

60 Lee Ben David William



SENIORS
Will

WILLIAM FORREST THOMAS
Laundry Staff 1; Marksmanship,
Expert; Training Cadre 1; Block
"C" 2; Basketball 1; Football 2·,
Soccer 2; Academic Team 1; Ex-
calibur Staff 1; Gold Star 1;
Hobby: Watersports; Years at
CMA: 2; Highest Rank; Sgt.;
Hometown: Charleston, SC; Fu-
ture Plans: College.

Camben
)nilitar\!
~Cabem\!

SENIOR SCENE:
Rusty Burgess (above left), six-year cadet,
shares his perch with Robert Lucas and Lamar
Shaw, five-year and four-year-plus cadets.
Seniors (above) wear their class rings proudly.
The Class of '88 assembled (left): (Kneeling)
Abbott, Bethune, Weaver, Kasemeier, Sheally,
Parker, Robinson. (Standing) Tucker, Luquire,
Greer, Ramsey, Schwilm, Dewey, Brown,
Wright, Cargill, Singh, Ulmer, Scott, Godwin,
Clytus, Hargett, Carroll, Brandenburg, Locklear,
Balentine, Prestidge, Lewis, Hendrick, Jones,
Geist, O'Connor. (Seated on wall) King, Porter,
Murphy. (Standing on wall) Dekle, Thompson,
Thomas, Kirby, McMinn, Sheally, Reinholtz,
Shaw, Adams, Burgess, Parrott, Guerry, Buie,
Bishop, Lucas.

61



COMPARATIVE?
Seniors select the best, picking their peers who exemplify those qualities

which identify the men with the "most," each superlative.

J -
Fortunes told: Pictured as in a crystal ball is "Most likely To Succeed" Dave Ramsey. Mitch
Stephens (below), "Class Cessnova," casts a discerning eye toward calendar contours. '

I

I
I

I



No, Superlative'!



Michael Scot Aaron

Maxcy Gregg Baxter

Justin J. Campbell

:or•..) ::J Jllip Chambless

~...•n Todd Corley

~=-:-::. 3rien Davidson

Julio De La Guardia

James Austin Denton

James Aubrey Dyal

Jon David Felice

Trevor Jay Fuson

Eric Michael Gadlage

64

Juniors



Juniors

Carl Rudolph Gantt

Oliver Geza Garcia

Jason Scott Garmon

Vincent Jason Gibson

Ivan Paul Greenwell

Michael Bruton Hargett

Scott Raymond askell

Jake Carson Helder

Denny LaRue Heming ay

Mark e 2':::;:=;' -ierron

Edwar 1 ~::~ - u es

Huntington



Carl Prescott Jordan

Gregory Allen Lennert

Charles L. Lightcap

Dana Gene Lunsford

David Bradley Lynch

Gregg Everett Marlatt

Justin John McAneney

Michael Lee McCoy

Patrick Robert McGraw

Gregg Dixon McKay

Thomas Burney McKee

John William Mitchell

66

Juniors



Juniors

John Joseph O'Neil

William Hudson Pennell

William Willard Perdue

Richard Lee Perry

Chris Bill Pistolis

Mark Anthony Pressley

William Roy Rice

Michael Stuart Richardson

Ashley Jay Saulnier

Damon McDonald Saunders

Angelo Michael Sciulli

Richard Eugene Smith

67



David Benjamin Stepp

Michael Christopher Stewart

Jerry Leland Thurston

Andres Eduardo Valdano

George Frederick Von Kolnitz

Derek Lyle Whisenhunt

Robert Virgil Whitmire

68

Juniors
Above left. Practice makes perfect for the color guard (left to right): Herb Baker, Cris
Nakos, Joey Mashburn, Daryl Easler, and Lonnie Broome.
Above right: In fall it's football. On the sidelines, foreground left to right: Andy
Valdano, LTC David Green, Captain Larry Edwards, and MSG Marvin McCullough.



Sophomores

Jeremy James Altman

Robert Wayne Baker

Jack Christopher Beasley

Jeffrey Benjamin Belk

Michael Allen Boiter

Lonnie Daniel Broome

Thomas William Brown

Michael Anthony Bunn

Bryan Keith Cameron

James Nelson Cartrette

Keith Wayne Carver

Ashley Barrett Chestnut

69



Joe Allen Daves

Steven Glenn Davis

Joseph Blaine Dunn

Daryl Alan Easler

Damon Wayne Edmondson

David Edward Gilson

Francis Cameron Godwin

Stephen Patrick Hayes

John Philip Hodge

Daniel Lamar Laird

Brian Scott Latture

Mateo R. Lopez

70

Sophomores



Sophmores

Christopher Reed Mahan

Ronald Richard Mahieu

William Joseph Mashburn

Vincent Guerino Minelli

Christos Lambros Nakos

Kenneth Monroe Newcombe

Ian Stuart Osborne

William Clarence Peeler

Travis Lee Reeves

Stephen Thomas Robinson

Stephen Graham Rogers

Daniel Wesley Rowe

71



Paul Glenn Sarvis

Lenton James Sharpe

Eddie Lee Shaw

David Wayne Stewart

Robert Emery Strickland

Christopher Coffey Sutcliffe

Lee Carlton Walker

John Randall Watts

Life Wilensky

Jeffrey Martin Winje

Daan Frederik Witkamp

Michael Lee Yount

72

Sophomores



Freshmen

Ian Michael Bailey

Herbert Lyndon Baker

Michael Balducci

Charles Gordon Brown

Bret Aaron Burnikel

Charles Kendall DeWitt

Ian Charles Eastman

Jeffrey Russell Ellis

Jayson Edward Erdel

Stanley Alexander C, Escudero

William Raymond Graham

Blair Hilliard Hahn

73



Christopher Michael Henry

Michael Edward Huff

William Neil Jackson

Bryan Douglas James

Christopher Michael Leet

Baronger Carlile Lewis

John Winston Locklear

Thomas Lawrence Lucas

David Lee McAlpin

Kevin Dale McDaniel

James Patrick McKinney

Juan David Montezuma

74

Freshmen



Freshmen

Bradley Scott Mullins

Tommy Bradley Nichols

Thomas Graham Oakley

Michael Allen Osswald

Nicholas John Palassis

Bryan Lamar Rabon

Todd William Ramella

Bryan John Rasberry

Taylor Berry Rion

Cory James Salebra

Eric Tracy Sanders

Carl Ashley Snipes

75



Kevin Carl Southworth

Larry Ray Turner

Walter Allen Watford

Michael Anthony Worsham

Freshmen
Rob Whitmire checks out a book under Librarian Ms. Melinda Kane's guidance.
Below: Justin Campbell and Alex Escudero "scope it," the new computer in CMA's
renovated library.

8th Grade

David Lee Christian
76

Richard Douglas Davis Billy Ray Dial Bradley Jefferson Estridge



8th Grade

Michael Allen Gerber

Ernest Gregg Hill

Luis Rodolfo Janssen

Noel Ruthven Johnson

Kelvin Wade Locklear

Jason Edward Mizzell

Jose Alberto Montezuma

William Wesley Mott

Jonathan Stanley Ostrowski

Mark Christopher Phillips

Gary Chandler Spencer

Cordt Alexander Trumpy

77



Lo~is Anthony Baker

Brian Allen Coleman

Kenneth Walsh Davidson

Pedro Fernando Giraldo

Benjamin Franklin Howard

Benjamin Warren Keesling

Stephen William McDowell

John Henry Newsome

Christopher Walker Pearce

Robert Nathan Peeples

78
Erin Scott Riffel Richard Lamar Roberts

7th Grade
Eric Owens Story



WE ARE
THE PEOPLE
We are the school.

Academic buildings, barracks, parade
grounds, sports facilities and much more
comprise the campus of Camden Military
Academy, but it is people that give it life and
heart. Individuals of different backgrounds and
from all over the United States and many
foreign countries came together here to work,
to play, and to make each academic year
successful. Through everyday association
and cooperation, students and faculty bond
together to form one group personality, one
which is highly complex. Each and every
cadet, faculty and staff member contributes
to it.

CMA people range from newboys, a mixed
batch of often scared kids at the beginning of
the year, to self-confident upperclassmen, se-
cure in their place, with already formed friend-
ships which will endure throughout their lives.
In place at the start of each year are faculty
and staff who provide a wealth of background
and experience to stimulate intellectual and
social growth. And just as there are always
people behind the scenes, as in moviemak-
ing-the ones who make the movie work-
the same is true here. Dedicated service
staffs maintain and repair things, prepare
food, and keep the place running. It's all done
together.

We are the people; we are the school.

Top: School nurse Captain Larry Edwards dresses Ian
Eastman's hurt toe during infirmary sickcall.

Be there any doubt (right), Mrs. Bessie Davis, dieti-
cian, makes her point to KP Todd Ramella as Stephen
Hayes looks on.

They serve it hot from the kitchen, three times a day,
every day: Anita Bethea, Luther Thompson, Adell
Williams, Catherine Hill, Charles Haynesworth, Crystal
Barwick.

79





"Attention" is standing tall, facing front, looking best and being best. Cadet officers,
pictured proud, represent the whole corps of cadets. (Left to right: Lamar Shaw, David
Ramsey, Patrick McGraw, Lee Weaver, Will Rice, Raji Singh, Philip Bethune, Chip Barbot,
Roger Kirby, Jack McMinn, Chris Bishop, Les Brown, Rusty Burgess.)

81



SQ3R's out. SPRS IS In.
Survey, question, read, recite, review. So it was last year, but today it's

skim-scan, preread, read, summarize. As a major academic innovation this
year, students work initially in English classes to improve their learning
capacities through a formalized study skills program produced by Sensa
Educational Systems, Inc. of Houston, Texas. Application is throughout
course work.

Also new is a biweekly Dean's List, implemented by new Academic
Dean Major Kelly Schrader, which recognizes academic achievements of
students whose grades are 90 and above in every course. A real boon to
the academic program is the completely rehabilitated library, enlarged and
featuring a spacious audio-visual center.

An extension of the classroom is club membership and activity. CMA,
of course, recognizes academic excellence, but education extends be-
yond classroom learning activity. Extra-curricular opportunities range from
cultural enrichment through Fine Arts Club participation to recognition of
intermural sports lettermen through Block "C" Club membership.

Perhaps most prestigious is Delta Kappa Sigma honor society, an elite
group of juniors and seniors dedicated to cultural activity and scholastic
achievement. Each member'S selection results from faculty approval after
the individual has established strict academic, military, and behavior stan-
dards. With Captain Lachicotte Zemp as adviser, a significant contribution
to the community is OKS's semiannual publication of Cadet, a literary
magazine which promotes creative achievement in literature and in art.

Under guidance of Captain Scott Sloan, the Debate Team stays well-in-
formed on controversial issues in our world today. Debaters' ability to
respond quickly and articulately has, through regional competition, won
them membership in the National Forensics League.

Academic Team members are serious-minded about intellectual compe-
tition. Under direction of Captain Glenn Bemisderfer, the team test their
knowledge in competitions such as the Winthrop Challenge, Model United
Nations, and the Science Bowl. The team grows and learns through these
competitions and participation improves the minds of members.

P.-! D~~ 0ill .....' -! fti 0 :.,-.".
{jw;ru:mm:l
fI-HOJ'5'fmm it r:. it Ii
It. UfJU£f"'1 ~ I.,J"- ~a.nm:m'fII!l , .,:=:=-::=:=:= t:ti \..•. p;..-"" ....'::""'"

MSG Marvin McCullough instructs Leadership Education and Training (LET), first-year JR ROTC class here.

Debate Team members: Justin Campbell, Rob Whitmire, Radi Clytus, Philip Bethune, Will Rice, Ian Bailey, Charlie Robinson, William Pennell, Chris Bishop,
Stuart King, Jerry Sheally.

82



CMA'S Honor Society, Delta Kappa Sigma: (kneeling) Dave Ramsay, Danny Parker (president), Mitch Porter; (standing) Justin Campbell, Chip Barbot, Will
Rice, Radi Clytus, John Mitchell, Philip Bethune, Denny Hemingway, Rob Whitmire, Lee Schwilm.

Academic Team: Charlie Robinson, book in hand, tells it like it is, as Dave Ramsey confirms the vegetation is not simulated, flanked by Radi Clytus (left)
and John Mitchell. Standing are: Alex Escudero, Justin Campbell, Mike Scott, Will Rice, Philip Bethune, Rob Whitmire, Lamar Shaw, Alan Dampog, Mike
Aaron, Lee Schwilm, Nick Palassis.

83



84

International
Cadets are from many parts of the

world and, although they integrate
quickly and fully into CMA activity, the
informal grouping of the International
Club, advised by Captain Dale Ran-
dolph, establishes identity for members.
Pictured (right) are (seated) Alberto and
John Montezuma, Colombians resident
in Singapore; (standing) Andres Val-
dano, Ecuador, Oliver Garcia, Switzer-
land; Damon Saunders, Bermuda; Joey
Geist, Spain; Steve Godwin, Bermuda;
Pedro Giraldo, Colombia; Luis Janssen,
Brazil; Justin McAneney, Taiwan; Julio
De La Guardia, Panama.

More local in scope, Doug Davis and
his date Brittany Markoff of Ft. Mill,
South Carolina, take time out from ex-
pressing themselves on the dance floor
at the fall hop, Visitors Day eve, Hal-
loween, (left). Dance Committee (be-
low), advised by LTC James Watson,
sets the stage for school dances -
decorating, working during the event,
and clean-up. Whether booking bands,
greeting cadets and guests at the door,
or servinq refreshments, lots of work
makes for special nights to remember.
Committee members are: (seated)
William Pennell, Tommy Brown, Mike Os-
swald, Todd Ramella; (kneeling) Sterling
Cargill, Eric Gadlage, Julio De La
Guardia; (standing) Lamar Shaw, Will
Rice, Mike Scott, Steve Carroll, Radi Cly-
tus, Philip Bethune, John Murphy.

On Visitors Day, Sunday, November 1,
Captain Herb McElvain (center right) as-
sures Mr. and Mrs. Paul Latture that
Brian is doing fine in World History.

It's an education here beyond the
CMA campus. Philip Bethune and other
cadet officers manned the status
boards to post race results at the world
famous Colonial Cup International
Steeplechase at Springdale Racecourse
(bottom right). Participating cadet offi-
cers watched the Englishbred Inlander
beat the Frenchbred Ormus who carried
colors for Sweden, December 5, 1987.



In Character

85



Lettermen and Flyboys

Kneeling are Aero Club members Dana Lunsford and Mike McCoy, standing, Juan Montezuma and
Steve Godwin.

A prestigious organization, Block "C"
Club members have earned a letter in a
varsity sport. These athletes are easily
distinguished from others around cam-
pus by their CMA letter jackets which
signify that they have lettered, in some
instances in three or four different
sports.

Woodward Field, the Kershaw County
airport, adjoins the CMA campus, whet-
ting the interests of cadets who want to
fly Hawk Aviation provides the training
and the vehicle to earn pilot licenses.
This year a cadet aviation quartet com-
prises the flyboy contingent, CMA's
Aero Club.

At last autumn's 11th Annual Classics
and Antiques Fall Fly-In, 500 aircraft
filled the field. A study in contrasts,
Builders Transport's sleek Learjets
which are hangared at Woodward Field,
barely drowned out the roar of vintage
reciprocating engines of aircraft circling
the area.

,

86
Cord! Trumpy and Luis Janssen compare observations on a World War II vintage SNJ Texan.



_>.1"'''

.... ,'.~=i, ':'
Lettermen: (kneeling) Bethune, King, Singh, Eastman, Hemingway Lamar Shaw Parker. Charlie Robinson, Stephens, Mitchell, Clytus, Mike Hargett, Walker;
(standing) Kirby on Broome, Burgess on Adams, Porter on Barbot, Richardson, Ramsey, Fuson, Rice, Stepp, Huff, De La Guardia, Gadlage, Charles Locklear,
Wright, Leet, Baxter, Sheally; (standing, back row) Ulmer on Perry, Marlatt on Carroll, Lee Shaw on Bud Lewis, Garmon on Tommy Brown, Aaron on Bishop;
(on goal posts) McMinn, Reinholtz, Thompson, Buie, Thomas.

The combination boat and plane Douglas Dolphin makes Luis Janssen point so Cordt Trumpy will miss no detail.
87



Aesthetes and

Fine Arts Club composition: (seated) Gary Spencer.' Andres Valdano, Sterling Cargill, Greg Buie, John O'Neil, Alan Dampog; (standing) Dan Rowe, Mike
Osswald, Joey Geist, Vincent Gibson, Ian Bailey, David Gilson.

Yearbook Staff: Dave Ramsey, John Mitchell, Steve Godwin (back), John Murphy, Radi Clytus, Raji Singh, Charlie Robinson, Will Thomas, Jason Kasemeier,'
88 Carl Reinholtz, Alan Dampog, Mike Scott, Damon Edmondson, Justin Campbell (at desk), Greg Buie, Mark Abbott, Lee Schwilm.



Scribes
The Fine Arts Club offers a chance for cadets

to enjoy culture in their lives here at CMA. Club
activities include visits to museums, art galleries,
and historic sites, and attendance at lectures
and talks by authorities on differing subjects.
Cultural offerings in Columbia, Charlotte, and
throughout this immediate geographic area open
new worlds for many cadets in their stay here.

Published each Friday, The Adjutant keeps the
corps informed on what's happened and what's
going to happen at CMA. Publication is an infor-
mal process in which independent writers submit
articles to Captain Lachicotte Zemp, newspaper
adviser. He and his helpers put the paper to-
gether, print it, and distribute it after classes
Friday afternoons.

Fifty-four scholars and churchmen worked
seven years to produce the King James Bible.
Although there's little basis for comparison with
CMA's yearbook, Excalibur, it too is the work of
a committee. Chris Bishop put the people sec-
tion together, Damon Edmondson snapped the
bulk of the candid photos, and senior English
classes contributed copy which was edited and
produced as committee prose. Major Burton
Gale, adviser, prodded senior Honors English-
men unmercifully and served as catalyst for the
operation.

Captain Lachicotte Zemp working up Adjutant format.

Adjutant staff: John Mitchell, Michael Balducci, Michael Worsham, David Gilson, William Pennell, Andres Valdano
89



Academics In Process:
90

Brian Latture (hatless, with book in center) leads an impromptu grammar drill of fellow
English II students, all striving for excellence, honing their Standard English skills before
start of their stimulating sixth period academic experience. (Standing) Kevin McDaniel
Professeur Latture, unidentified "peeper," Travis Reeves, Lee Shaw, Joey Mashburn,
Lonnie Broome, Chip Southworth (a ninth grade interloper), Blair Hahn, Randy Watts
(hatless behind post), Phillip Hodge; (seated) Lenton Sharpe, Rob Strickland, Keith
Carver, Chip Godwin, Daryl Easler.



Sherry Thrift Bradshaw
Miss America 1987 First Runner-up

Caroline Mendenhall
Miss Excalibur First Runner-Up

Crystal Cannon
Miss Excalibur Second Runner-up

Blue-Eyed Blondes
At this all-male bastion, cadets enjoy universal membership in a society for

appreciating feminine pulchritude. Each has a concept of his ultimate ultrafox and
any cadet may submit a photograph of his " real world" female ideal for judging in
CMA's Miss Excalibur contest.

Sherry Thrift Bradshaw, Miss America 1987 First Runner-Up, selected the winner
and the first and second runner-up. The judge advised, "1 was very flattered by your
request that I be the judge of your 'Miss Excalibur' contest. All of the girls were
beautiful. I found it very difficult to pick a winner but as all judges must do, I made
a decision I I based my selection on how photogenic the girl was, her expression,
her eye contact, and her overall appearance. Please convey to all the contestants
that beauty is definitely in the eye of the beholder and everyone sees differently
Thank you for allowing me the honor of selecting 'Miss Excalibu( "

Miss Excalibur 1988 is Jennifer Culbertson of Columbia, South Carolina. Sponsored
by Lamar Shaw, this blue-eyed blonde thirteen-year-old attends Lexington Middle
School and holds the title of "Little Miss South Carolina 1988~'

First runner-up, Caroline Mendenhall is a blue-eyed blonde from Charlotte, North
Carolina, who models' for Benetton. A tenth grader at Providence Day School, she
was "Miss North Carolina Perfect Teen 1987:' Stephen Hayes is her sponsor.

From Camden, blue-eyed, blonde-haired Crystal Cannon, sponsored by Carl Rein-
holtz, is second runner-up. A senior at Camden High, she is a flag girl for CHS's
band.

They're beautiful, blue-eyed, and blonde.

.j

Jennifer Culbertson
Miss Excalibur 1988 91



Directory
Michael Scot Aaron
100 Westover Place
Greenville, SC 29615
Home Phone: 803-288·8796

Mark Thompson Abbott
207 Cottonwood Drive
Mt Holly, NC 28120
Home Phone. 704-827·9897
Donald Lawrence Accordmt. Jr
PO Box 4294
West Columbia, SC 29171
Home Phone 803-356·0180

Gregory John Adams
102 Cliffwood Lane
Greer. SC 29651
Home Phone' 803-268·2168

Jeremy James Allman
6 Westin SI
Taylors, SC 29687
Home Phone: 803-268·7901

Ian Michael Bailey
755 Courtney Street
Concord, NC 28025
Home Phone. 704·782·3816

Herbert Lyndon Baker
RD #1, Box sosc
NichOlson, PA 18446
Home Phone: 717-942·6925

Lours Anthony Baker
13151 Olmstead Place
Denver, CO 80239
Home Phone: 303-364-0520
Michael BaldUCCI
505 Don Drive
Greenville, SC 29607
Home Phone: 803-297-9212

John Marshall Balentine. III
103 Jamestown Dr.
Greenville. SC 29615
Home Phone: 803-297-1749

Decimus C. Barbot
PO Box 1154
Florence, SC 29503
Home Phone: 803-662-5249

Maxcy Gregg Baxter
33-31st Avenue
Isle of Palms. SC 29451
Home Phone: 803-886-6808

Jack Christopher Beasley
PO Box 58
Plumtree, NC 28664
Home Phone: 704-733-6963

Jeffrey Benjamin Belk
7228 Wallace Rd . Apt. 702
Charlotte, NC 28212
Home Phone 704-535-2195

Philip Anderson Bethune
4904 Pine Lake Dr
Myrtle Beach, SC 29577
Home Phone: 803-449-4962

Christopher Marc Bishop
214 Wolfe Road
Greer, SC 29651
Home Phone: 803-877-9760

Michael Allen Boiler
Rt 3, Box 154
Honea Path, SC 29654
Home Phone. 803·369-0974

Lonnie Daniel Broome
637 Cashew Street
Charleston, SC 29407
Home Phone: 803-766-5208

Charles Gordon Brown
6124 Round Lake Rd
Jacksonville, FL 32211
Home Phone: 904-744·0868

Les Brown
6657 Maybank Highway
Wadmalaw Island, SC 29487
Home Phone: 803-559-5341

Thomas William Brown
5 Maplewood Dr
Sumter. SC 29150
Home Phone: 803-773-8774

Gregory Wilbert Buie
2617 Westchester Dr
Fayetteville, NC 28303
Home Phone: 919-484-0898

Michael Anthony Bunn. Jr
420 Romonack Rd.
Fairfield, CT 06430
Home Phone: 203-259-6727

Russell Renshaw Burgess, III
2408 Royal Oak Circle
North Myrtle Beach, SC 29582
Home Phone: 803-249-1256

Bret Aaron Burnikel
PO Box 241343
Charlotte, NC 28224
Home Phone: 704-523-7435

Chad Henry Byrd
PO Box 666
Kershaw SC 29067
Home Phone 803-2860396

Bryan Kelgh Cameron
203 South Second 51
Mebane. NC 27302
Home Phone 919-563-9625

Justin J Campbell
9401 Encmo Avenue
Northndge. CA 91325
Home Phone 818701-5925

William Sterling Cargill
18423 Parkvaue Avenue
Cerritos. CA 90701
Home Phone 213-926-6960

No-bert Sleven Carroll
RD 4 Box 230
Moundsville. WV 26041
Home Phone 304-845-1301

Jerry Phillip Chambless
3232 SW 96th
Ok ahoma City, OK 73159
Home Phone

Ashley Barrett Chestnutt
413 Cedar Lane
Conway, SC 29526
Home Phone 803-365-2983

Davrc Lee Christian
Route 3. Box 401-BR
Aiken. SC 29801
Home Phone' 803-649-0248

Radr Clytus
Rt 1, Box 665
Round 0, SC 29474
Home Phone 803-835-5034

Brian Allen Coleman
Marsh SIde Villa #1-36
Hilton Head Island. SC 29928
Home Phone 803-681-8919

John Todd Corley
Route 2, Box 387
lrmo. SC 29063
Home Phone 803-781-8321

Alan Bernard Dampog
6179 wmdsonq Way
Stone Mountain. GA 30087
Home Phone. 404-923-5495

Joe Allen Daves, Jr.
436 Daves Rd
York, 5C 29745
Home Phone 803-684-6711

Kenneth Walsh Davidson. Jr
107 Maid Stone Rd.
Irma, SC 29063
Home Phone 803-781-7975

Patrick O'Brien Davidson
103 Townhouse Tenrus Club
Hilton Head Island, SC 29928
Home Phone 803-785-7587

Richard Douglas DaVIS
7015 Chelsea Day Lane
Taga Cay. SC 29715
Home Phone 803-548-0487

Steven Glenn DaVIS
507 Lance Dr
Columbia. SC 29210
Home Phone 803-772-5977

Stephen Summerhn Dekle
746 Woodland Hills West St
Columbia, SC 29210
Home Phone. 803-798-0825

Julio Det.eSuardra
P 0_ Box 6-4123
Panama. Panama
Home Phone. 26-5797

James Austin Denton
7300 SW 105th Terrace
Miami, FL 33156
Home Phone 305-667-3884

Charles Alexander Dewey. IV
7018 Chelsea Day
Ft Mill. SC 29715
Home Phone: 803-548-4476

Charles Kendall DeWitt
25 Cartgate
Hilton Head Island, SC 29928
Home Phone: 803·785-7813

Billy Ray Dial
17216 Fitzgerald
livonia. MI 48152
Home Phone: 313-333-1424

Joseph Blaine Dunn
4676 Crystal Dr
Columtna. SC 29206
Home Phone 803-782-3731

Jonathan Bradley Durham
65 Long Forest Dr
Greenville, SC 29609
Home Phone: 803-246-0903

George Ferguson, CMA '82, prepares to Signal post time as Gary McElveen,
second from right, and Dwight Cauthen, both CMA '86, ready for the Colonial
Cup Steeplechase on December 5.

92

James Aubrey Dyer Jr
303 S Main 5t PO 80x 836
Summervtlle SC 29484
Home Phone 803873-5501

Daryl Alan Easler
505 Terra Creek Ct
Greenville SC 29615
Home Phone 803-268-7537

Jake Carson Helder JR
8823 Marvm-weddrnqton Road
Waxhaw NC 28173
Home Phone 70..\ 843-2377

Denny LaRue Hemmgway
1011 Parkland Place Rd #25
Greenwood SC 29646
Home Phone 803-227-1996

Christopher Marston Hendrick
703E Ingram Place 11th Ave S
North Myrtle Beach SC 29582
Home Phone 803-272-7343

Christopher Michael Henry
906 Athenian Drive
Gastonia NC 28052
Home Phone 704-864-4323

Ian Charles Eastman
Rt 9 Box 611
Mooresville NC 281 15
Home Phone 704-664-5947

Damon Wayne Edmondson
590 Houonvine Rd
BrOOkS GA 30205
Home Phone

Jeffrey Russell Ellts
126 Lake Circle Dr
Greenville SC 29609
Home Phone 803 244-6363

Jayson Edward Eroe!
707 South First St Unit 102
Jacksonvrne Beach. FL 32250
Home Phone 904-249-7096

Stanley Alexander C Escudero
4915 San Jose 51
Tampa, FL 33608
Home Phone 813-286-7856

Bradley Jefferson Estridge
401 Providence Square
Greenville. SC 29615
Home Phone 803-288-8286

Jon David Felice
4274 Russet Ct
Lilburn, GA 30247
Home Phone 404-972-1664

Gabnet Luff Field
1911 Clemson Rd
Jacksonvmo. FL 32217
Home Phone 904-733-7881

Mark Alexander Herron
309 Greenbriar Dr
Matthew. NC 28105
Home Phone 704-821-6274

Ernest Gregg Hili
2241 Bellaire Dr
Florence SC 29501
Home Phone 803-667-1359

John Philip Hodge
1324 Reid Harkey Road
Matthew NC 28105
Home Phone 704-847-1102

Bryan Darrell Holmes
PO Box 480
Wmnsboro SC 29180
Home Phone 803·635-4629

Edward Webb Hughes
3690 Cathedral Oaks N
Jacksonville FL 32217
Home Phone 904·737-3553

Charles Christopher Huntington
3711 Pebble Beach Dr
Augusta GA 30907
Home Pbone 404-863-1943

William Nell Jackson
118 Benfield Ave
York. SC 29745
Home Phone 803-684-9550

LUIS Rodollo Janssen
Carxa Postal 445
Belern. Para, Brasu
Home Phone 91·7211276

Trevor Jay Fuson
412 Lancer DrIVe
Cclurnbta. SC 29210
Home Phone 803-781-2253

Enc Michael Gadlage
4787 Castlewood Drive
Lilburn. GA 30247
Home Phone 404-979-0800

Carl Rudolph Ganll
Rt 1. Box 236M
Elloree. SC 29047
Home Phone 803-826-6453

Noel Ruthven Johnson
38 PIli St
Charleston. SC 29401
Home Phone 803·577-4459

Oliver Geza Garcia
Tcetzuweq 15: 8708 Maennedorf
SWitzerland
Home Phone 01 9203440

James Fredrick Jones. Jr
161·13 84th Ad
Jamaica. NY 11432
Home Phone 718·658-0241

Carl Prescott Jordan
145 Willow Dnve
Lexmqton. SC 29072
Home Phone 803-359-3822

Jason Scott Garmon
12024 Bowman
Houston. TX 77076
Home Phone 704-535-2175

Joaquin Jose Geist
Av San Jose de Calasanz #2
Cordoba, Spam
Home Phone 34-57-279425

Michael Allen Gerber
1 to Wildwood Trail
Bonaire. GA 31005
Home Phone 912-922·5098

Jason Martin Kaeeme.er
5027 Castlewood Dr
Lilburn. GA 30247
Home Phone 404-972-7510

Benjamin Warren Keesling
1111 W Oceanvrew Rd
Charleston. SC 29412
Home Phone. 803-795-9275

Stuart Allen King
503 Williamsburg Dr
Anderson. SC 29621
Home Phone 803-224-8370

Roger Montgomery Kirby. Jr
Rt 5. Box 44
Beauford. SC 29902
Home Phone: 803-524-4546

Daniel Lamar Laird
t 7 Shaoowtrerd Dr
West Columba. SC 29169
Home Phone, 803-796-8942

Steve Bnan Langley
3900 E North sr. Apt H-120
Greenville, SC 29615
Home Phone. 803-292-6308

Brent Allen Lankford
121 Fairway Lakes
Myrtle Beach. SC 29577
Home Phone 803-626-3423

Brian Scott Latture
5924 Kristen Dnve
Jackson. MS 39211
Home Phone 601-956-5037

Gregory Allen Lennert
7925 Woody Hollow Drive
Cincinnati. OH 45241
Home Phone: 513-777-2621

Vincent Jason Gibson
Box 79·B
Uniondale. PA 18470
Home Phone 717-222·4404

David Edward Gilson
122 Spratt Street
Ft Mill. SC 29715
Home Phone: 803-547-7788

Pedro Fernando Giraldo
3860 SW 139 Ave
Miami. FL 33175
Home Phone: 305-226·2478

Gary Brent Godfrey
1700 Terrace View Or
W. Columbia SC 29169
Home Phone- 803-791-3145

rrancrs Cameron Godwin. Jr
Rt. 5. Box 928
Orangeburg. SC 29115
Home Phone: 803-534-2891

Steve Christopher Goowm
12 Union Street
Hamilton, HM17. Bermuda
Home Phone: 809(29)26694

Witham Raymond Graham
4545 Providence Rd
Charlotte. NC 28226
Home Phone: 704·365-0932

Ivan Paul Greenwell
PO Box 9786
Naples, FL 33941
Home Phone: 813-947-5471

Saronger Carlile LeWIS
385-8 Mariposa Ave
Sierra Madre, CA 91024
Home Pnone 818-355-4875

Wallda Lon LeWIS. Jr
306 E Liberty St
Savannah. GA 31401
Home Phone: 912-234-4353

Charles L. Lightcap. III
12677 Cormorant Cove Lane
Jacksooviue. FL 32223
Home Phone. 904-262-5430

Mateo R Lopez
139 Kuuler Rd
Kailua. HI 96734
Home Phone: 808-263-4015

Robert John-Paul Lucas
104 Woodlake Villas; 96 Mathews Drive
Hilton Head Island, SC 29928
Home Phone: 803-681-5337

Jeremy McNeil Greer
PO. Box 6128
Greenville, SC 29606
Home Phone: 803-268-2857

Jon LeRoy Guerry
645 Royal Drive
MI. Pleasant. SC 29464
Home Phone: 803-884-7857

Blair Hilliard Hahn
PO Box X
Boynton Beach. FL 33435
Home Phone: 803-785-2973

Jay Richard Hargett
12 Dunecrest Lane
Isle of Palms. SC 29451
Home Phone: 803-886-4746

Michael Bruton Hargett
12 Dunecrest Ln
Isle 01 Palms. SC 29451
Home Phone: 803-886-4499

Ryker Alan Haselden
2-A Ellen Dr.
Sumter, SC 29150
Home Phone: 803-778-2002

Scott Raymond Haskell
6727 Twelve Oaks Boulevard
Tampa. FL 33614
Home Phone: 813-884-0241

Stephen Patrick Hayes
P O. Box 220591
Charlotte, NC 28222
Home Phone: 704-364-5319

Thomas Lawrence Lucas
Route I, Box 108 Killian Point
Chapin, SC 29036
Home Phone 803-345-1244

Justin Lyle Lucas
t 30 Brandywme Dr
Summerville. SC 29483
Home Phone: 803·873-8652

Dana Gene Lunsford
Route 6. Box 843
Marion, NC 28752
Home Phone 704-652-3589

William Harold Luquire
425 Columbia Road
Edgefield, SC 29824
Home Phone: 803-637-5530



Colonel Risher, Headmaster, and LTC Riley, Commandant, confer.

David Bradley Lynch
15 Mana PI
POinte Vedra Beach. Fl, 32082
Home Phone, 904·285·2783

Christopher Reed Mahan
2508 Feather Run Trail
West Columbia, SC 29169
Home Phone 803·791-3101

Ronald Richard Matueu
HC69 Box 695
Moncks Corner. SC 29461
Home Phone 803·7618527

Wilham Budell Markolf
16034 Samoa Ct
Tega Cay. SC 29715
Home Phone 803-548-1367

Gregg Everett Marla1l
Box 465. Center Street
Pine Bush, NY 12566
Home Phone 914-744-3716

Wilham Joseph Mashburn
117 East End Ave
Statesville, NC 28677
Home Phone 704·872·5927

David Lee McAlpin. Jr
9 East Mallard 51
N Myrtle Beach, SC 29582
Home Phone 803·249·0182

Justin John McAneney
1 Chung San N Pd : See 6· 51 17: Lane 195
Taipei, TAIWAN. ROC
Home Phone 834·6340

Michael Lee McCoy
105 Siegfried Lane
Columbia. SC 29206
Home Phone 803·788·2855

Kevm Dale McDaniel
303 Royal Palm Blvd Apt 203
Charleston. SC 29407
Home Phone 803·766·7722

Patrick Robert McGraw
109 Straightaway Lane
Fori Mill. SC 29715
Home Phone 803·548·159 t

Caruss B McHargue. Jr
3107 Westmont Dr
Aiken. SC 2980 I
Home Phone 803·649·248 I

Thomas Burney McKee. Jr
4484 Botucket Rd
Johns Island. SC 29455
Home Phone 803-768-0422

James Patrick McKinney
1500 Ridgewood Dr
Rock HIli. SC 29730
Home Phone' 803-329-2564

Jack Todd McMinn
108 Sugar Creek Court
Greer. SC 29651
Home Phone 803-268-4238

Vincent Guenno Minelli
129 Whispering Woods
Orange Park. FL 32073
Home Phone. 904·264·5553

John Wilham Mitchell, III
PO Box 670
White Rock, SC 29177
Home Phone 803-781·5239

Jason Edward Mizzell
Rt 1, Box 670
Moncks Corner. SC 2946 I
Home Phone

John Brian Moniz
410 Lakeview Dr
Summerville. SC 29483
Home Phone 803-873-5170

Jose Alberto Montezuma
15 Ridout Road
Singapore. 1024 Singapore
Home Phone 473-9362

Juan David Montezuma
15 Ridout Rd.
Singapore. 1024 Singapore
Home Phone 473-9362

William Wesley Matt
3945 Rockfern Rd.
Charlotte. NC 28210
Home Phone. 704-523·2081

Bradley Scott Mulhns
2425 lawton Bluff Rd.
Matthews, NC 28105
Home Phone: 704-366-6358

John Thomas Murphy
34 Cunningham Avenue
Uniondale. NY 11553
Home Phone: 516-538-6330

Chnstos Lambros Nakos
5005 Cedar Forest Dr
Charlotte. NC 28226
Home Phone: 704-542-8723

Kenneth Monroe Newcombe
11910 Stoney Meadow Dr.
Charlotte, NC 28212
Home Phone 704-545-3053

John Henry Newsome, III
109 Yaupon Dr.
Hartsville, SC 29550
Home Phone: 803-332-2206

Thomas Graham Oakley
Getty 011 Co. PO Box I
66051 Mma Saud, (AI/OOr) Kuv ••art
Home Phone 965-3950617

Thomas Victor OConnor
947 Arthur Moore Drive
Green Cove Springs. Ft, 32043
Home Phone 904-282·294 I

John Joseph 0 Nell
1830 Green St
Columbia. SC 29201
Home Phone 803·254-0555

Michael Allen Osswald
1294 Old Fern Valley Rd
LOUIsville KY 40219
Home Phone

Jonathan Stanley Ostrowski
947 Montgomery Dr
Rock HIli SC 29730
Home Phone 803-329-4263

Nicholas John Pafassrs
1039 Chambers Lane
Mt Pleasant. SC 29464
Home Phone 803-884-6085

Daniel Clifton Parker
9 wnnbomo Dnve
Greenville, SC 29615
Home Phone 803-244-5998

John Matthew Parrott
319 Manning Road
Greenwood, SC 29646
Home Phone 803-229-5723

Chnstopher Walker Pearce
4729 Overlook Dr
St Petersburg. FL 33703
Home Phone 813·527'1607

Harvey Smith Peeler. III
At 7. Box 131
Gaflney, SC 29340
Home Phone 803-489-3766

Wilham Clarence Peeler
PO Box 556
Columbia. SC 29202
Home Phone 803-254-7347

Robert Nathan Peeples
RI 8. Box 273
Lexmqton. SC 29072
Home Phone 803-359-9131

William Hudson Pennell
1309 Neptune Grove Drive. W
Neptune Beach. FL 32233
Home Phone 904-246·8439

William Willard Perdue
PO Box 182
Patrick. SC 29584
Home Phone 803-498-6538

cnns Bill Prstor.s
4603 Mullens Ford Rd
Charlotte. NC 28226
Home Phone 704-364-3883

Kevm Todd Pohlmann
80 Windward Way
Columbia. SC 29212
Home Phone 803-781-3391

Timothy James Poole
Box 504, 47 Waterway Island
Isle of Palms, SC 29451
Home Phone 803-886-4509

Donald Mitchell Porter
POBox 14272
Surtstoe Beach. SC 29587
Home Phone 803-650·1446

Mark Anthony Pressley
715 Burdine Road
Anderson. SC 29624
Home Phone 803-224-0838

Wilham G Prestidge
2362 Parsonage Rd
Charleston. SC 29402
Home Phone 803·766-9714

Enc Wilson Putman
233 While Dr
Simpsonville. SC 29681
Home Phone 803-963-3047

Todd William Ramella
615 Weymouth Dr
Spartanburg, SC 29302
Home Phone' 803-573-7638

David Christopher Ramsey
212 Horseshoe Circle
Ft Mill, SC 29715
Home Phone: 803-548-7427

Bryan John Rasberry
134 Sparrow Dr
Isle of Palms. SC 29451
Home Phone: 803-886-4729

Walter Ward Reece
8824 Rayners HIli Dr
Matthews. NC 28105
Home Phone' 704-541-6507

TraVIS Lee Reeves
22 Meadowlark Lane
Fountain Inn. SC 29644
Home Phone 803-862-2691

Carl G. Hemhottz
101 Sugar Cane Courl
Greer. SC 29651
Home Phone: 803-244-8294

Frederick T'iomas Rice
712 South Dargan St
Florence SC 29501
Home Phone 803 669 0589

Wilham Roy Rice
75 ladson Road
Horse Shoe NC 28742
Home Phone 704·891·7453

Michael Stuart Richardson
680 Marsh POint Dnve
Charleston SC 29412
t tome Phone 803 795- 7731

Erm Scott Rrffel
480 \ Foote Rd
Medina OH 44256
Home Phone 216-723-8335

Taylor Berry Hron III
Rt 4 Box 280 D4
Winnsboro SC 29180
Home Phone

Richard lamar Roberts
215 Chesapeake Or
Ellenwood GA 30049
Home Phone 404 389 9064

Charles Jar-res Robinson
117 Dunburv Dnve
Summerville SC 29483
Home Phone 803·871 ·0479

Stephen Thomas Robinson
402 Howle Avenue
Charleston. SC 29412
t lame Phone 803 795 1445

Stephen Graham Rogers
2500 Rosewell Avenue
Charlotte NC 28209
Home Phone, 704·333·5457

Daniel Wesley Rowe
505 S Hayne Street
Monroe, NC 28110
Home Phone 704·283·2097

Iulhus Carter Bowno. III
157 Sbaoowpme
Columbia, SC 29210
Home Pnor-e 803·732·2912

Cory James Salebra
1000 Burning free
Pinehurst. NC 28374
Home Phone 919-2952539

Enc Tracy Sanders
3587 Oakmont Court
Martinez. GA 30907
Home Phone 404·860-8158

Paul Glenn Sarvrs
3803 Lillie River Rd
Myrtle Beach. SC 29577
Home Phone 803A48·7647
AShley Jay Saulnier
PO Box 399
Bauentme. SC 29002
Home Phone 803·781·5691 .

Damon McDonald Saunders
24 A·TopARok
SI David's. 0002 BERMUDA
Home Phone 809·29-70948

C Lee Schwrlrn
5500 Saddlewood Lane
Charlotte. NC 28212
Home Phone 704·545-6066

Angelo Michael Scmtlr
Box 244. Lillie John Dr Rt ;It 11. Robmwood
Lancaster SC 29720
Home Phone 803·229·2085

Michael Hanson Scott
6632 Old Post Road
Charlotte. NC 28212
Home Phone 704·535A 166

Lenton James Sharpe
1306 Thompson Ave
Sullivan's Island. SC 29482
Home Phone 803·883·3468

Bryan E Shaw
1219 Wade Green Circle
Acworth. GA 30tOl
Home Phone 404-426· 1666

Eowm lamar Shaw. III
PO Box 567
Ware Shoals. SC 29692
Home Phone 803-448·8074

Eddie Lee Shaw
PO Box 567
Ware Shoals. SC 29692
Home Phone 803A48·807 4
Gerald Armstrong Sheally
11731 Edgemore Road
Jacksonville. FL 32223
Home Phone 904·268· 1986

Blair Rochelle Sims
Rt 5. Box 765
Orangeburg. SC 29115
Home Phone 803·534-2641

Ral Karpal Singh
4825 Broad Hollow Road
Charlotte. NC 28226
Home Phone. 704·366·5318

Carl Ashley Snipes
PO Box 16
Bonneau, SC 29431
Home Phone- 803-825·4270

Gary Chandler Spencer
6425 3-C Cameron Forest lane
Charlo lie NC 28210
Home Phone 704·365·4060

Mitchell Dwayne Stephens
4395 Shiloh Ridge Trail
Luhorua GA 30058
Home Phone 404·979-4047

Davro Benjamin Stepp
1 Christie Lane
Savannah GA 31411
Home Phone 912·598·1152

David Wayne Stewart
139 Rosedale Avenue
Goose Creek. SC 29445
Home Phone 803-5534690

Michael Christopher Stewart
10 Tazewell Drive
Greenville. SC 29611
Home Phone 803·246·7481

Enc Owens Story
5154 Bluegrass Trail
Grovetown. GA 30813
Home Phone 404·863·1331
Robert Emery Stnckland
8t31 Waltham Rd
Charleston Heights. SC 29418
Home Phone 803·572·2170

Christopher Coffey Sutcliffe
110 Brookside. PO Box 772
Orangeburg SC 29115
Home Phone 803·536·5375

William Forrest Thomas
2430 =nsune View
Charleston, SC 29401
Home Phone 803·556·8032
Shannon Todd Thompson
572 Sturwaters DrIVe
Manetta. GA 30064
Home Phone 404A25·2135
Jerry Leland Thurston, II
281·79 Gardenway
Rock Hili. SC 29730
Home Phone 803-327·6114

CordI Alexander Trumpy
5088 NW 81s1 Terrace
Coral Springs. FL 33067
Home Phone 304·344-2612
Wilham Lynn Tucker
419 East Gay Street
Lancaster. SC 29720
Home Phone. 803-283-3178
Michael Shawn Ulmer
Elloree Pharmacy
Elloree. SC 29047
Home Phone 803·8972102
Andres Eduardo Valdano
Executive Plaza BUilding, Biscayne 3000 SUite 503
Miami. FL 33137
Home Phone

George Fredrick Van Kolmtz
618 Noble Lane
Mt Pleasant, SC 29464
Horne Phone 803·884·9014
Walter Allen Watford
1418 Broughton SI
Orangeburg. SC 29115
Herne Phone 803-534-7350
John Randall Watts
3923 Pine Lakes Drive
Myrtle Beach. SC 29577
Horne Phone 803-626·9885

Lee Moore Weaver
129 South Lexmqton Avenue
lake City. SC 29560
Home Phone 803·394·2054

Derek Lyle Whisenhunt
1539 Lee Blvd: NW
Orangeburg. SC 29115
Home Phone 803-534-0816

Clayton Alfred While
159 Busbee SI
Conway. SC 29526
Home Phone 803·248A754
Robert Vltgll Whitmire
t 03 Cranbourne Abbey
Surnrnervitie. SC 29483
Home Phone 803·871·8803

Life WilenSky
2212 Smullian Trail. North
Jacksonville. Fl 32217
Home Phone 904-733·1070
Jeffrey Martin Winje
PO Box 261
Lakewood. WA 98259
Home Phone 206A35·5571
Daan Freoenk wnkamp
2578 Paces Ferry Rd North
Orange Park. Fl 32073
Home Phone 904·264-0942

Michael Anthony Worsham
5 Monastery Road
Savannah, GA 31411
Home Phone' 912-598-1034
Walter Benjamin Wright
1550 Molehu Drive
Honolulu. HI 96818
Home Phone' 808-422·9678

Michael Lee Younl
1085 Cottmonarn Or
MI. Pleasant. SC 29464
Home Phone' 803·884·1819

Major Leigh Dellinger, Officer-in-Charge, and Cadet Captain Chip Barbot,
Officer-of-the-Day, face their staff at guard mount.

93



INDEX
"A" Company
Academics
Academic Team
Adjutant, The
Aero Club
Armory Staff
"B" Company
Band Company
Basketball, Varsity
Basketball, JV
Batallion Staff
Block "C"
Bus Drivers
"C" Company
Cannon Detail
Carlisle House Staff
Clerks, Military
Closing
Clubs
Color Guard
Cross Country
Dance Committee
Debate
Delta Kappa Sigma
Directory
Drill Team
Eighth Grade
Excalibur
Faculty
Fine Arts Club
Football
Football, JV, 7-8
Freshmen
International Club
Juniors
KP's
Kitchen Staff
Laundry Staff
Miss Excalibur
People
Physical Training
Rifle Team
Seniors
Senior Superlatives
Seventh Grade
Sophomores
Sports
Student Life
Supply
Theme
Underclassmen
Weight Room
Wrestling

94

18
80
82
89
86
10
20
24
34
36
10
86
14
22
11
14
13
96
80
10
32
84
82
82
92
12
76
88
44
88
28
30
73
84
64
14
79
15
91
42
41
40
48
62
78
68
26
4

14
2

64
41
38

People Pictures
A
Aaron, Michael S. 12, 19, 28, 34,

64, 83, 87
Abbott, Mark T 21, 48, 61,88
Accordini, Donald L. 36
Adams, Gregory J. 20, 28, 41, 48,

61,87
Allgood, Cpt. Wm. M. 45
Altman, Jeremy J. 19, 69
Ashburn, Ms. Frances 45

B
Bailey, Ian M. 25, 38, 73, 82, 88
Baker, Herbert L. 10, 12, 20, 68,

73
Baker, Louis A. 13, 24, 30, 78
Baker, Robert W. 69
Balducci, Michael 38, 73, 89
Balentine, John M. 20, 28, 48, 61,

63
Barbot, Decimus C. 18, 28, 42, 48,

80, 83, 87, 92
Baxter, Maxcy G. 12, 15, 20, 21,

26, 32, 64, 87
Beasley, J. Christopher 19, 69
Belk, Jeffrey B. 25, 28, 30, 69
Bemisderfer, Cpt. G. J. 45
Bethune, Philip A. 7, 20, 28, 42,

49,61,80,82,83,84,85,87
Bishop, Christopher M. 12, 20, 28,

42,49,61,63,80,82,87
Boiter, Michael A. 22, 28, 30, 69
Boland, Cpt. Eric J. 28, 34, 45
Born, Mrs. Eleanor J. 7, 45
Brandenburg, Charles 25, 49, 61
Broome, Lonnie D. 10, 13, 28, 38,

68, 69, 87, 90
Brown, Charles G. 14,22,73
Brown, Les 23, 34, 42, 49, 61, 80
Brown, Thomas W. 22, 28, 34, 69,

84, 87
Buie, Gregory W. 25, 50, 61,87,

88
Bunn, Michael A. 22, 38, 69
Burgess, Russell R. 12, 50, 61, 80,

87
Burnikel, Bret A. 13,14,24,73
Burris, Damon L. 22, 30

c
Cameron, Bryan J. 19,36, 69
Campbell, Justin J. 7, 13, 14, 64,

76, 82, 83, 88
Cargill, W. Sterling 10, 14, 24, 50,

61,84,88
Carroll, N. Steven 20, 28, 34, 50,

61,84,87
Cartrette, James N. 24, 69
Carver, Keith W. 10,14,24,69,90
Chambless, Jerry P. 24, 38, 64
Chestnut, Ashley B. 21, 26, 32, 69
Christian, David L. 24, 76
Clytus, Radi 5, 7, 19, 26, 32, 51,

61,62,82,83,84,87,88
Coleman, Brian A. 22, 78
Corley, J. Todd 12, 22, 23, 28, 64

o
Dallas, LTC James T 7, 44
Dampog, Alan B. 13, 14,25,51,

83, 88
Daves, Joe A. 14, 22, 70
Davidson, Kenneth W. 20, 30, 78
Davidson, Patrick O. 20, 28, 64
Davis, Mrs. Bessie V. 45
Davis, Richard D. 24, 76, 84
Davis, Steven G. 22, 70
Dekle, Stephen S. 22, 40, 51,61
DeLaGuardia, Julio 15, 30, 64, 84,

85, 87
DeLeon, Joseph 13,21,38
Dellinger, Maj. Leigh R. 30, 45, 92

Denton, James A. 13, 25, 41, 64
Dewey, Charles A. 24, 25, 38, 51,

61
DeWitt, Charles K. 14, 19,73
Dial, Billy R. 22, 28, 38, 64, 76
Dunn, Joseph B. 19, 70

E
Easler, Daryl A. 10, 13,68,70,90
Eastman, Ian C. 25, 36, 73, 87
Edmondson, Damon W. 70, 88
Edwards, Cpt. L.H. 45, 68
Ellis, Jeffrey R. 19, 73
Erdel, Jayson E. 14, 22, 73
Escudero, S. Alexander 19, 73, 76,

83
Estridge, Bradley J. 19,76

F
Felice, Jon D. 19, 38, 64
Feltham, Mrs. Helen 14, 46
Feltham, Cmdr. John C. 46
Fuson, Trevor J. 12, 23, 28, 42, 64,

87

G
Gadlage, Eric M. 20, 26, 32, 64,

84, 87
Gale, Maj. Burton B. 7, 46, 63
Gantt, Carl R. 19, 36, 65
Garcia, Oliver G. 14,24,65,85
Garmon, Jason S 25, 28, 38, 65,

87
Geist, J. Jose 19, 40, 52, 61, 85,

88
Gerber, Michael 20, 30, 38, 77
Gibson, Vincent J. 24, 65, 88
Gilson, David E. 7, 14, 24, 70, 88,

89
Giraldo, Pedro F 14, 19,30,78,85
Godwin, F Christopher 22, 36, 70,

90
Godwin, Steve C. 10, 14,24,52,

61,85,86,88
Graham, William R. 19,73
Green, LTC David V. 46, 68
Greenwell, Ivan P. 19, 65
Greer, Jeremy M. 10, 41, 52, 61
Guerry, Jon L. 19, 28, 52, 61

H
Hahn, Blair H. 22, 73, 90

Hargett, Jay R. 19,53,61
Hargett, Michael B. 19" 65, 87
Haskell, Scott R. 12, 21, 65
Hayes, Stephen P 14, 19, 70
Helder, Jake C 22, 65
Hemingway, Denny L. 18, 28, 65,

83, 87
Hendrick, Christopher 12, 22, 53,

61
Henry, Christopher M. 25, 30, 74
Herron, Mark A. 20, 21, 65
Hesson, Cpt Thomas B. 28, 38,

46
Hill, Ernest Gregg 9, 21, 30, 38, 77
Hodge, Philip J. 70, 90
Holt, Cpt Jeffrey R. 46, 94
Howard, Benjamin F. 21,30, 78
Huff, Michael E. 22, 30, 74, 87
Hughes, Edward W. 22, 34, 65
Huntington, Charles C. 18, 19, 65

J
Jackson, Wi!liam N. 19, 74
James, Bryan D. 22, 74
Janssen, Luis R. 14, 19,77,85,86
Johnson, No~ R. 12, 77
Jones, James F. 19, 53, 61
Jordan, Carl P 13, 14, 19, 66

K
Kane, Ms. Melinda 46, 76
Kasemeier, Jason M. 13, 21, 26,

32,34,53,61,88
Keesling, Benjamin W. 14, 24, 78
King, Stewart A. 22, 54, 61, 82, 87
Kirby, Roger M. 9, 22, 23, 34, 42,

54, 61, 80, 87

L
Laird, Daniel L. 21, 28, 70
Latture, Brian S. 20, 21, 70, 85, 90
Leet, Christopher M. 25, 74, 87
Lennert, Gregory A. 10, 24, 66
Lewis, Baronger C. 19, 74
Lewis, W. Lon 24, 54, 61, 87
Lightcap, Charles L. 14, 19, 66
Locklear, Charles A. 21, 41, 54,

61,87
Locklear, John W. 20, 28, 36, 74
Locklear, Kelvin W. 25, 77
Lopez, Mateo R. 19, 28, 70
Lucas, Robert J. 25, 55, 61
Lucas, Thomas L. 19,74

Captain Jeff Holt assists Biology student Lynn Tuc 5'
dissecting a crayfish.



Seniors, a very motley crew here, assembled.

Lunsford, Dana G. 24, 25, 38, 66,
86

Luquire, William H. 22, 55, 61
Lynch, David B. 19, 66

M
Mahan, Christopher R. 20, 71
Mahieu, Ronald R. 21, 28, 71
Marlatt, Gregg E. 24, 66, 87
Mashburn, William J. 10, 16, 26,

32,68,71,90
McAlpin, David L 14,74
McAneney, Justin J. 20, 66, 71,85
McClendon, Maj. Richard 32, 46
McCoy, Michael L. 25, 30, 66, 86
McCullough, MSG. Marvin 12, 15,

47, 68, 82
McDaniel, Kevin D. 20, 74, 90
McDowell, Stephen W 78
McElvain, Cpt. Herbert 30, 36, 47,

85
McGraw, Patrick R. 18, 19,42,66,

80
McKey, Gregg D. 19, 66
McKee, Thomas B. 12, 22, 66
McKinney, James P. 21, 38, 74
McMinn, Jack T 22, 23, 34, 42,

55,61,80,87,94
Minelli, Vincent G. 20, 26, 32
Mitchell, Mr John W Jr. 47
Mitchell, John Will 10, 38, 66, 83,

87, 88, 89
Mizzell, Jason E. 21, 28, 32, 77
Moniz, John B. 38
Montezuma, Jose A. 77, 85
Montezuma, Juan D. 14, 22, 74,

85, 86
Mott, William W 9, 11,30,31,77
Mullins, Bradley S. 14, 75
Murphy, John T 9, 22, 55, 61, 84,

88

N
Nakos, Christopher L. 10, 68, 71
Newcombe, Kenneth M. 21, 71
Newsome, John H. 22, 78
Nichols, Tommy B. 22, 75

o
Oakley, Thomas G. 21, 75
O'Connor, Thomas V. 22, 28, 38,
O'Neil, John J. 12,67,88
Osborne, Ian S. 71
Osswald, Michael A. 19,38,75,

84,88
Ostrowski, Jonathan S 21, 30, 77

p
Palassis, Nicholas J. 19, 75, 83
Parker, Daniel C 21, 23, 41, 56,

61,83, 87
Parrott, John M. 24, 25, 56, 61
Pearce, Christopher W 19,30,78
Peeler, H. Smith 22
Peeler, William C. 36, 71
Peeples, Robert N. 19, 78
Pennell, William H. 7, 9, 13,22,67,

82, 84, 89
Perdue, William W 19,28,30,38,

67
Perry, Richard L. 21,28,36,67,87
Phillips, Mark C. 21, 30, 77
Pistolis, Chris B. 24, 67
Porter, D. Mitchell 20, 28, 38, 56,

61,83,87
Pressley, Mark A. 28, 30, 67
Prestidge, William G. 19,60,61

R
Rabon, Bryan L. 14, 19,75
Ramella, Todd W 14, 19, 38, 75,

84
Ramsey, David C. 5, 18,42,57,

61,62,63,80,83,87,88
Randolph, Cpt Dale A. 47
Rasberry, Bryan J. 75
Reeves, Travis L. 19, 71, 90
Reinholtz, Carl G. 22, 28, 57, 61,

87, 88
Rice, William R. 7, 12, 20, 21, 28,

42, 67, 80, 82, 83, 84, 87
Richardson, Michael S. 10,67,87
Riffel, Erin S. 9, 30, 78
Riley, LTC Wilmot R. 10,44,92
Rion, Taylor B. 22, 30, 38, 75
Risher, Mrs. Deane R. 8
Risher, Col Lanning P. 8, 44, 92
Roberts, Richard L. 22, 78
Robinson, Charles J. 7, 10, 28, 38,

57,61,82,83,87,88
Robinson, Stephen T 10, 71
Rogers, Stephen G. 25, 38, 71
Rowe, Daniel W 19, 71, 88
Rutledge, William W. 9, 22, 30, 31

5
Salebra, Cory J. 75
Sanders, Eric T 22, 75, 85
Sarvis, Paul G. 21, 72
Saulnier, Ashley J. 1, 12, 67
Saunders, Damon M. 14,24, 67
Schrader, MAJ Kelly R. 7, 44
Schwilm, C. Lee 20, 38, 40, 57,

61,83,88

Sciulli, A. Michael 25, 40, 67
Scott, Michael H. 5, 19, 38, 58, 61,

62, 83, 84, 88
Sharpe, Lenton J. 21, 72, 90
Shaw, E. Lamar 9, 10, 12, 24, 28,

38,42,58,61,80,83,84,87
Shaw, E. Lee 12, 21,38,72,87,

90
Sheally, Gerald A. 12, 15, 22, 26,

32,58,61,82,87
Singh, RaJI K. 10, 24, 26, 32, 42,

58,61,80,87,88
Sloan, Cpt M. Scott 8, 47
Smith, Richard E. 9, 19, 28, 67
Snipes, Carl A. 75
Southworth, Kevin C. 13,22,76,

90
Spencer, Gary C 14, 19,77,88
Stephens, Mitchell D. 20, 34, 59,

62, 87
Stepp, David B. 14, 15, 22, 23, 68,

87
Stewart, David W. 21, 72
Stewart, Michael C. 68
Story, Eric O. 19, 30, 78
Strickland, Robert E. 21, 28, 38,

72, 90
Sutcliffe, Christopher 72

T
Thomas, William F. 22, 28, 61, 87,

88

Thompson, Shannon T 22, 23, 59,
61, 63, 87

Thurston, Jerry L. 20, 40, 68
Trumpy, Cordt A. 12, 19, 30, 77,

86
Tucker, W. Lynn 12, 15, 42, 59, 61
Turner, Larry R 76

u
Ulmer, Michael S 21, 28, 59, 61,

87

v
Valdano, Andres E. 25, 38, 68, 85,

88, 89
Von Kolnitz, G. Fritz 22, 23, 28, 34,

68

11\1
Walker, L. Carlton 13, 21, 40, 72,

87
Watford, Walter A. 20, 21
Watson, LTC James H. 47, 76
Watts, John R. 22, 72, 90
Weaver, Lee M. 10, 13, 15, 24, 26,

32,42,60,61,80
Whisenhunt, Derek L. 14, 19, 68
Whitmire, Robert V. 7, 12, 15, 18,

28, 68, 76, 82, 83
Wilensky, Life 24, 72
Winje, Jeffrey M. 19, 72
Witkamp, Daan F. 13, 19, 38, 72
Woodmansee, LTC Harry 23,47
Worsham, Michael A. 20, 21, 76,

89
Wright, Benjamin W 20,28, 60,

61,87

y
Yount, Michael L. 19, 22
Yurkiewicz, David R. 60

z
Zemp, Cpt. Lachicotte 47, 89

Jack McMinn takes a break during fall Visitors Day, chatting with Chris Sutcliffe's
friends and relation.

95



Forward,
<,'I

March.
A residual sense of pride, tinged with a feeling of sadness,

marks the end of another CMA year. We have laughed together
and learned from each other. We have stood together through
good times and bad, for we are one corps, a brotherhood.
Some of us may have fought the system, others of us strove
to excel in it. All of us forged bonds which will link us all our
lives.

Seniors begin their forward march into life, only a step away
from CMA, but to a very real, less sheltered world. For them
May 22nd marks a moment in time that is at once an end and
a beginning. For seniors, underclassmen, faculty and staff,
"Forward, March" is our directive, marching forward to the
future.

The Corps, marching forward.

96



All's Well
That Ends Well

The world around us sets the tempo and tenor of life at
CMA. Unceasing conflict in Central America and in the Middle
East, changing dimensions in drug trafficking, presidential
political campaigning, burgeoning numbers of the homeless
- all affected us. Before spring break, drug infractions cost
the academy lost student leadership and some of our closest
friends. New administrative procedures and a firm stand
against drug use, however, united the corps, and commence-
ment weekend wound up activities of a tight little community,
proud of achievements, marching forward, determined to ex-
cel next year.

PHOTOS: Shannon Thompson, Right, offers unsolicited advice to Mitch
Porter who assists Mike Osswald in shaping up for IG Inspection, March 21,
while Chet Lightcap assists by balancing rifles. Below, Cadet LTC Lamar
Shaw and then company commander Captain David Ramsey escort the chief
inspector past the ranks of "A" Honor Company at the start of the annual
federal inspection. Bottom left, parting prior to spring break is such sweet
sorrow for Stephen Hayes, Jennifer Pruett, Julie Hagins, and Mike Yount.
Bottom right, James McKinney expends minimal energy waiting for his ride
for spring break, while Philip Bethune and Will Rice ready for their getaway,
Saturday, March 26.

97



ALL'S WELL THAT ENDS WELL (cont'd)
On May 8, Visitors/Mothers Day at CMA, 3:00 PM ceremonies marked the dedication
of Cline Library (below): Greg Adams, Rusty Burgess, and Danny Parker (below
center) try warpaint to frighten opponents at Field Day, May 5, which culminated in a
tug 0' war (right).

New boys since October "mugshot" day: Front: Farmer, Settlemeyer, Fleisig. Second Row: K Brown, McAlpin, Bird, Rampy, Poole. Third Row: Kaiser, Sims, MR Sharpe, TB
Shaw, Putman. Fourth Row: Pohlman, Godfrey, Lankford, Hazleton, F Rice, Langley. Fifth Row: Wood (hatless), Durham, Holmes, JL Lucas, White. Sixth Row: Rownd (head
tilted), Nelson, Accordini, Starratt, H Peeler, Taylor.



Spring's For Sports
We don't win them all, but lots of cadets participate in lots of sports. Netters had a promising year. Players were young but

showed plenty of potential. In the final AA Tournament, Ian Eastman and Jay Hargett played well, working together in doubles and
coming close to victory in the semi-finals. The pair lost to Beaufort Academy 6-4, 7-5 having missed the victory by one shot.

In track, Carl Reinholtz used his speed and leaping ability to advantage in the 110 meter and 330 meter hurdles, while Will
Mitchell employed raw speed in the 100 meter dash. In field events, Greg Buie, a veteran discus thrower, used technique to win
every contest but one and to capture first place in both PAIS and CAA conferences.

After a slow start, golfers finished up strong, a 5 and 2 winning season. David Stepp and Rusty Burgess turned in lowest
scores, 78 and 76 respectively.

Defense played tough all season in soccer, with two wins and many close contests on the record books. Season highpoint was
a 7-0 romp over Hammond Academy, game perfect and with several booters scoring.

For the Spartan baseball team, the season was a learning experience, a deceiving 9-14 season. Loaded with talent as they
were, mental and physical errors cost many close games. Season highlights were an extra inning, 8-7 victory over Beaufort,
keyed by Mitch Porter's home run, and a payback win against the Generals of Thomas Sumter Academy. The Spartan defeat of
Patterson Day, 22-1, brought the season to a satisfying close.

TENNIS SCOREBOARD CMA 0 Hammond Academy 7 CMA 9 St. Jude's 8
CMA 1 Cardinal Newman 6 CMA 0 Coastal Academy 4 CMA 13 Spartanburg Day 14
CMA 0 Wilson Hall 7 CMA 0 Hilton Head Prep 3 CMA 3 Cardinal Newman 11
CMA 0 Lugoff-Elgin 7 CMA 2 Hammond Academy 6
CMA 5 Great Falls 2 GOLF SCOREBOARD CMA 3 Thomas Sumter 9
CMA 0 Hammond Academy 7 (9 Hole Matches) CMA 5 Asheville School 13
CMA 1 Thomas Sumter 6 CMA 5 Asheville School 2
CMA 5 Great Falls 2 CMA 173 North Central 194 CMA 2 Heathwood Hall 9
CMA 3 Wilson Hall 4 CMA 194 Cardinal Newman 188 CMA 5 Shannon Forest 0
CMA 2 Cardinal Newman 5 CMA 182 North Central 187 CMA 3 Shannon Forest 2
CMA 0 Lugoff-Elgin 7 CMA 165 Shannon Forest 193 CMA 6 Hammond Academy 11CMA 171 Thomas Sumter 180

Wilson Hall 184 CMA 8 Thomas Sumter 3
SOCCER SCOREBOARD CMA 170 Cardinal Newman 177 CMA 9 Beaufort Academy 8

CMA 0 Hilton Head 4 (18 Hole Match) CMA 0 Wilson Hall 10
CMA 1 Cardinal Newman 5 CMA 6 Christ School 14
CMA 0 Coastal Academy 6 CMA 373 Wilson Hall 344 CMA 2 Christ School 11
CMA 0 Hammond Academy 6 Heathwood Hall 362 CMA 7 Cardinal Newman 14
CMA 1 Heathwood Hall 3 CMA 0 Heathwood Hall 8
CMA 2 Heathwood Hall 4 BASEBALL SCOREBOARD CMA 12 Patterson 5
CMA 3 Thomas Sumter 0 CMA 6 Ben Lippen 3 CMA 22 Patterson 1
CMA 7 Thomas Sumter 0 CMA 0 Ben Lippen 3

Tennis Team: Kneeling: K Brown, Lightcap, J Hargett, Sanders. Standing: Coach Sloan, Eastman, Valdano, Gilson,
Rownd, T Lucas.

Jay Hargett demonstrates his racquet power.

99



SPRING'S FOR SPORTS (cont'd)

Golf Team: Kneeling: Bishop, Whitmire, Godfrey. Standing: Stephens, Bethune, Hendrick, Pennell,
Stepp, Burgess.

WC Peeler signals during batting practice for Mitch Porter.

Jack McMinn, in action on the mound.

100

Rusty Burgess, master of the greens, coaches David Stepp.

\

1

Baseball Team: Seated: Hughes, WC Peeler, Laird, Parrott. Kneeling: Marlatt, WR Rice, Porter, LE
Shaw. Standing: Coach McElvain, Jackson, McMinn, Taylor, Settle meyer, Coach Hesson.



Study in concentration: Egg Toss event during Field Day, May 5.

Soccer Team: Seated: Janssen, Broome, Watts, Witkamp, King. Kneeling: Beasley, Gadladge, Mashburn,
Saulnier, Saunders, Wright. Standing: Coach Holt, Cameron, Accordini, Aaron, Minelli, Felice.

Greg Buie, first place discus thrower in both PAIS and CAA
Conferences, demonstrates his technique.

Track Team: Kneeling: Coleman, Pressley, Dunn, Bunn, Burnikel, KW Davidson, Giraldo, L Baker. Standing, Center: Coach Dellinger, Parker, Thompson, Adams, Buie,
Reinholtz, Mitchell, Mizzell, De La Guardia, Coach Mitchell. Standing, Rear: Chestnut, T Brown, Greer, Kasemeier, Rasberry, Dial, O'Connor, Spenser, Belk.

101



Marching Forward, And Out
Commencement weekend ac-

tivities were underway at 0830,
Saturday, May 21, with company
and individual drill competition. In
the gym at 1000, athletic, military,
and individual accomplishment
award ceremonies followed.
Skies were cloudy at four when
"A" Company received the covet-
ed streamer for their guidon at the
Honor Company parade. The gym
came alive again at 9 PM for the
commencement dance, a "fam-
ily" affair for cadets and their
dates, families, friends, faculty,
and staff. Happy, sad strains of
"Auld Lang Syne" expressed it
best at the 0900 dress parade for
seniors on Sunday. At 1000, com-
mencement exercises were un-
derway as 44 senior cadets
marched into the gym to "Pomp
and Circumstance," and one hour
later marched out to the same
tune, as alumni.

Saturday's awards program be-
gan with the Cadet Prayer and the
Pledge of Allegiance. Recognition
for excellence was non-stop, be-
ginning with award of the Retired
Officers Association Medal, pre-
sented to a third-year JROTC ca-
det of high moral character, loyal-
ty to the school, and exceptional
leadership potential, to senior
Chris Bishop. Military Order of the
World Wars awards for scholar-
ship and for military leadership
went to Damon Edmondson and
to Lee Weaver, silver and bronze
medals, respectively. The Nation-
al Sojourners Medal for outstand-
ing leadership potential, demon-
strated ideals of Americanism,
and high academic achievement
went to Philip Bethune. Will Rice,
for outstanding JROTC achieve-
ment and academic excellence
as a member of the junior class,
received the Order of the Oaeda-
lions Award. For outstanding abili-
ty and achievement, dependabil-
ity, and high moral character, Jack

McMinn was recipient of the
Daughters of the American Revo-
lution Medal. Sons of the Ameri-
can Revolution Medal for all-
around excellence and leadership
in the JROTC program was Les
Brown's. Army of the United
States of America Medal recipient
was Carl Reinholtz. Bob Whitmire
received the N. S. Meyer Raeburn
Award, a $100 tuition scholarship,
for demonstrated outstanding ap-
pearance and military bearing
during the school year. Deport-
ment Medal recipient was Justin
Campbell who recorded the few-
est number of demerits this year
and no TBW's. Lynn Tucker
earned the Commandant's Med-
al, awarded to the most outstand-
ing cadet in the school other than
the battalion commander.

Superior Cadet Awards for
overall excellence and leadership
in the JROTC program were: LET
I, M. Balducci; LET II, CA Dewey;
LET III, L. Brown; LET IV, LE Shaw.
Best Drilled Individual Medals
were awarded to Greg Baxter,
Ashley Saulnier, and Chris Hen-
drick, first, second, and third, re-
spectively. Best Drilled Company
was "B."

Earning E. Haines Gregg
Awards were: for marksmanship,
Jay Thurston; for musical accom-
plishment, Carl Snipes; and for
sportsmanship, Mitch Porter.
Robert Lucas won through peer
selection the John Philip Sousa
Award in Band. The Science Med-
al went to Chris Bishop. Recog-
nized as Erskine Fellows were An-
gelo Sciulli and Will Mitchell. Will,
in addition, was a Boys State se-
lectee. In Debate, Damon Ed-
mondson earned. Coach's Award
and William Pennell was Most Im-
proved.

Scholar-Athlete recognition
went to Philip Bethune and Ath-
lete of the year was Les Brown. In
Football, Most Valuable Offensive

102

Lineman was Danny Parker; De-
fensive, Mitch Porter. Coach's
Award went to Greg Adams and
Lamar Shaw was Most Improved
Player. In Basketball, Most Im-
proved was Jack McMinn; Most
Valuable Offensive, Steve Carroll;
Defensive, Les Brown. Coach's
Award was to Tommy Brown. In
Baseball, Jack McMinn was Most
Valuable and Henry Taylor, Most
Improved. Matt Parrott received
the Coach's Award. Most Valu-
able in Soccer was Daan Wit-
kamp; Best Offense, Ben Wright;
Best Defense, Chris Nakos; Most
Improved, Lonnie Broome; and
Stuart King earned Coach's
Award. In Track, Most Valuable
was Greg Buie; Most Improved,
Jeremy Greer. Carl Reinholtz won
the Coach's Award. Most Valu-
able in Golf was David Stepp;
Most Improved, Rusty Burgess.
Coach's Award went to William
Pennell. In Rifle, Most Valuable
was Scott Haskell. Coach's Award
went to Stephen Dekle. Lamar
Shaw was Most Valuable Drill
Team member, Will Rice, Most Im-
proved. Rusty Burgess received
the Coach's Award. In Wrestling,
Mark Pressley earned Coach's
Award; Mike Gerber, Most Im-
proved; Charlie Robinson, Most
Valuable.

Carlisle House Tournament re-
sults were: Foosball Champion,
Chris Beasley, Rob Strickland,
second; Checkers Champion,
James Jones, second, Donald Ac-
cordini; Chess Champion, Mi-
chael Worsham, Rick Haselden,
second; Pool Champion, Rusty
Burgess, second, Steve Robin-
son; Ping Pong Champion, Steve
Carroll, David Stepp, second.

Rev. Dr. Paul M. Pridgen, Jr.,
Pastor of the First Baptist Church
of North Charleston and a 1946
graduate of Carlisle Military
School, was commencement
speaker at 1000 ceremonies on

Sunday. Will Rice acted as cadet
lieutenant colonel and Marshals
were Justin Campbell, Dana Luns-
ford, Patrick McGraw, Will Mitch-
ell, David Stepp, and Jay Thur-
ston.

Recognized for highest class
averages were Eric Story, 7th
Grade; William Mott, 8th Grade;
Michael Balducci, 9th Grade; Mi-
chael Boiter, 10th Grade; William
Rice, 11th Grade; and David Ram-
sey, 12th Grade. Second highest
senior was Russell Burgess and
Philip Bethune was third. Garner-
ing the coveted James F. Risher
Award, a peer selection to decide
the senior most nearly exemplify-
ing the ideal cadet, was Charles
Robinson.

Taps sounded, seniors
marched forward and out, and un-
derclassmen, dismissed uproar-
iously, signalled "school's out."

PHOTOS: Below left, Kevin Pohlman
boasts the best-polished belt buckle
in the battalion to a discerning Kevin
McDaniel while individual drill compe-
tition goes on in background. Below
right, Scott Haskell opens a van door
for Julio De La Guardia and Andres
Valdano, ready to depart for Panama
and Ecuador, respectively. Top left,
Jay Thurston and Justin Campbell,
Marshals, distribute graduation pro-
grams. Top right, Charlie Robinson re-
ceives the coveted James F. Risher
Award from Dean of Students LTC
James T. Dallas. Center left, Col. Lan-
ning P. Risher presents Greg Adams'
diploma. Center right, Mr. Larry M.
Greer, Camden Academy '52, pre-
sents son Jeremy's diploma as Mr.
Robert D. Brunson, Carlisle Military
School '30, waits to present grandson
Ben Wright's. Bottom center, studies
in concentration during commence-
ment exercises. Bottom right, at Sun-
day morning's parade for seniors, Col.
Lanning P. Risher, Headmaster; com-
mencement speaker, Rev. Dr. Paul M.
Pridgen; Mr. Hugh D. Griffith, Presi-
dent, Camden/Carlisle Alumni Associ-
ation; and LTC Wilmot T. Riley, Com-
mandant, in the reviewing stand.



103



Rice, WR Bacttalion Commander
1LT: Stepp, DB Adjutant

Thurston, JL Operations Officer
DeLaGuardia, J Supply Officer

SFC: O'Neil, JJ Armorer
Perdue, WW Color Guard Commander
Valda 0, AE Admin. NCO

SFC: Balducci
Chestnut, AB

SG: Baxter, MG
"'Gadlage, EM

~.,l'L 1v1inelli,VG
A "",Sarvis, PG

'Slimp, LT
SGT Haskell, SR

McDaniel, KD
Mizzell, JE
Settlemyre, JE
is)aV'idson, KW
Godfr-ey, GB
HUI, EG
JOhnson, NR
Kaiser. JD
Lair,DL
Latture,8S
Rownd, TC
Starratt, JP
Worsha , MA

PFC: Newcombe, KM
Watford, WA

GENERAL ORDER NO. 14

'COMPANY C

2LT:
CPL:

I
I
I

Saulnier, AJ
1'SG: Gantt, CR
SFC: Boiter, MA

Peeler, WC
SSG: Lucas, TL

Rogers, SG
CPL: Baker, LA

Davis, RD
Sanders, EL
Snipes, CA


























